Rule 2 33 Form 217B
The Insolvency Act 1986
- L ,
Statement of administrator’s
proposals
Name of Company Company number
GRS Inns Limited 03886809
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court 1494 of 2010
[full name of court]

(a) Insert {ull name(s)

>
<
[m]
)
14
2
I
et

and address{es) of
admuntstrator(s)

{b) Insert date

We {a) DC Chubb and MJA Jervis of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Plumtree Court,
London EC4A 4HT

attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 13 April 2010

Signed (Q/)>

Joint Administrator

Dated P Lo O

Contact Details

You do not have to give any contact information Kate Breadmore
in the box opposite but f you do, it will help
Companies House to contact you if there 15 a PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Plumiree Court, London EC4A 4HT
query on the form  The contact information that
you give will be wisible to searchers of the public Tel 020 7213 2355
record
DX Number DX Exchange
When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*AED7IJEF*
A25 15/04/2010 504

COMPANIES HOUSE



Rule 2 33 Form 2 17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s

proposals
Name of Company Company number
London Town Plc 02287654
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court 1483 of 2010
[full name of court]

(a) Insert fuli name(s)
a“dagid':;ﬁ;)(g; We (a) DC Chubb and MJA Jervis of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Plumtree Court,
[}
London EC4A 4HT

attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

{b} Insert date (b) 13 Apni 2010

Signed (Q_ >

Joint Administrator

Dated Y & o

Contact Details

You do not have to give any contact information Kate Breadmore
in the box opposite but if you do, it will help
Companies House to contact you If there 1s a PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Plumtree Court, London EC4A 4HT
query on the form The contact information that
you give will be visible to searchers of the public Tel 020 7213 2355
record

DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form please send st to the Registrar of Compan:es at

Companies House receipt date barcode | ¢ 5an 05 Housa, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Rule 220 Form 2 14B

Statement of affairs

Name of company Company number
GRS Inns Limuted 03896809
In the Court case numberj
[ ligh Court of Justice 1404 of 2010
Chancery Division
Companies Court

(tull pame of court)

Statement as to the affaws of (a) GRS Inns Limted, registered otfice c/o PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP,

{4} Insert name and address of 12 Plumiree Court, London, EC4A 4HT
registered olfice of the company

(b) tnsert date on the (b} 19 February 2010, the date that the company entered admumstration

Statement of Truth

[ beheve that the facts stated 1n this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of the
affairs of the above named company as at (b) 19 February 2010 the date that the company entered

admimstration

Full name WELLDAML  ADRE T (e WAaANS

//’"—/”ﬁ;"——:——:‘:’

Signed

paed 21 / 3/ 2030

THURSDAY

A19 15/04/2010 439
COMPANIES HOUSE




A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge

Assets subject to floating charge

nla

Uncharged assets.

qu__ a &C{ C\’\_QC\

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Slgnatur%‘ éDate 21 /3 /2410

Book Estimated to
Value Realise
£ £
2,533 ,43% 6SS, V22
LSS, vz




—

Al — Summary of Liabilities

Estimated
1o realise
£
Estimated total assets available tor preferential
creditors (carried from page A) £165$5122
¢ 1622, £
Liablities
Preferential creditors -
o)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors glessSz &
£
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to cary forward) ~ A
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders gl|6ss12 <
. £
Debts secured by floating charges o
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges £loss 22
£
Estimated prescribed part of net property where apphcable (brought down) " ] A
Total assets available to unsecured creditors £lesshvze
£
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge
1d
holders) (4 4 B,OLg)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors l 1 )
(excluding any shortfail to floating charge holders}) £ ] 337,943
£
Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down) l
oA
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors £ ({4,337, lsq) )
£
Issued and called up capatal £ (..5)
£ |(w332377)

Estimated tota) deficiency/surplus as regards members

Signature %

3//_3/20!0

Date




GRS Inns Limited (in administration)

Statement of affairs as at 19th February 2010

ASSETS

Uncharged assets

Lease premium

Land and buldings - office

Public house fixtures and fittings

Motor vehictes

Office equipment

Bar stocks

Food stocks

Trade receivables ( net of provisions)

Sundry Debtors

Brewery Depasits (may be wilhheld aganst other debts)
Other Deposits in relation to Motor vehicle leases
Insurance Claims

Amounts owed by ATM suppliers

Staff Debtors Control

Qutgoing Houses Account

Insurance Premiums

Other

Prepayments and accrued income

Cash at bank

Cash in hand (managed houses}

Cash in transit- PDQ

Cash floats at pubs

Deferred Tax

intercompany balance due from London Town Ple
Total agsets

LIABILITIES
Unsecured non preferential clalms

Intercompany balance due to London Town Management Services Limited
Intercompany balance due to GRS Pub Investments Limited

Intercompany balance due to GRS Pubs Limited
Trade payables

Sundry payables

Net pay account employees

Net pay account self employed
Bond deposits from SE Managers
Bond deposits from employees

Hire purchase

Profit share payable (Sha Sha pubs)
Telephone controi account

VAT

PAYE and NIC

Accruals

Deferred income

Provisions

Total labilities

EQUITY AND RESERVES
Called up share capital
Share premium

Retained eamings

Total equity and reserves

Check

Book Value

0
106,211
990,719

42682
141,408
390,852

9,743

45,955
152,866
147,208

21,002

11,302

3,690

13,520

85,928

37,519

3,800

86,844

55,730
123,309

18,151

48,595
209,868
840,438

3,583,439

Book Value

{149,257)
{856,085)
{1,051,438)
(1.028,374)
(83,530)
(34,212)
(57.,835)
(52,164)
306
(67,454)
(84,228)
(431)
(1,249,165)
{508,789)
{334,007)
(288)
{541,349)
{6,098,399)

(118)

(99,082)
2,615,060
2,514,960

Q

Estimated to
reallse

212,000
75,000
0

42,682
5,000

0

0
45,855
152,866
147,208
0
11,302
3,690
13,520
85,928
0

0

0
55,730
0

18,151
0
0
0
e

Reduction of
Liabllity Balance

0 (149,257)
0 (858,005)

0 (1,051,438)
471,524 (558,649)
0 (83.530)
0

0
0 (52.164)
(306) Q)
0 (67,454)

a (84,228)
0

0 (1,249,165)

0 (508,769)

0 (334,097)

286 0
541,349 0

1,105,333 (4,993,065)




GRS Inns Limited (in administraicn)

Summary of Trade payables

Schedule 1

Schedule 2

Balance as at Payments post
19.02.2010 administration Balance

914,330 60 (468,167 14) 446,163.46
114,043 08 (3,357 33) 110,685.75

1,028,373.68 (471,524.47) 556,849.21




GRS Inns Lir itwd (in administration)

MR

Data
ACCOON Sum of 120 Sunol90 Sumof60  Sumof 30 Sum of Curent Suen of Total
383 53350 767267 - 3101134 1507 3
BRAKES 4268 1375713 123931 119388 N 420011
CREEVY B81 25 86125
EON 297041 430934 1397332 980109 11 452 58
EXLLTD 259555 259555
KIMBELLS B2 4T 125750 TEI TS 560372
MALTBY 721128 931aH 15040 20
METROROD T2 45 51147 659 56 Az 25 132573
PUBWATCH 40 00 5000 9300
15T CLASS FIRE PROTECTION LTD 21427 21427
24 FIRE 25875 25875
4 SEASCNS 184 00 25500 439 00
ABACUS ESTATESLTD 2370285 3323500 3BEITSS 1831986
AC SECURITY SYSTEMS 130000 130000
ADLER MANUFACTURING LTD 265307 26907
ADMIRAL TAVERNS { CYGRET)LID 5116 88 5131688
ADMIRAL TAYERNS({BSSLTD 8277 42 B277 42
ADNAMS PLC oo 543228 183809 727036
ADT FIRE AND SECURITY PLC 180 93 23818 505 61 78699 1 70969
AGAR HYGIENE LTD 23224 22224
ALAN PRESTON CARPETS 20090 290930
DAVE HITCHINS 22000 2000
FAC 51 LIMITED T/A ALL GLASS kLR M
AMBISERVE REFRIGERATION LTD 113453 113453
AMBIT MAINTENANCE LTD 6181 6181
AMUSEMENT MACHINE SERVICES 255 104 65 104 85 106 93 63018
ANGLIAN WATER 1937 42 6 552 65 849007
THE AQUILA GROUP LTD 20077 152 96 25263 606 35
AR HCME INSPECTORS 1334 00 517 50 1851 50
‘CONQTUSE SEE AYRSHIRE GLEN" 383 3836
ASCO EXTINGIUHSHERS 150 Q2 15092
ASHILL FIRE PROTECTION LTD N8N 190 35 12224 112 80 74390
ASSET MANAGER SOLUTIONS LTD 139 67 13987
ASSOCIATED INDUSTRIES 1 104 06 1104 06
OO NOT USE 12051 73 1206173
ATLANTIC ELECTRIC & GASLTD
AYRSHIRE GLEN LTD 108 10 108 10
BARCARE SUPREME 4370 699369 75007 874026 2327838
BARHOUSE JOINERS & BUILDERS LTO 962 21 104 97 1085 52 307970
BARNES {NORWICH)LTD 661 72 68172
BAR SERVICE UK LTD 269 19 8370 91 65 450 45
BEECHWOOD ELECTRICAL CONTRACTING 124775 17628 142400
BEER GAS DIRECT 748 50 6400 25 645075 2057950
BRITISH GAS BUSINESS A H2I 3128540
BRITISH GAS BUSINESS €00 671 B0 005 01 215429 160272 1014 40 5004 62
BRITISH GAS DIRECT DEBIT 1196178 1113060 458006 39s8221 549 60 43 181 49
BIFFA WASTE SERVICES LTD 699009 4990 56 1198365
BOB RUCD LEISURE LTD 7041 s
BOC GASES 35418 36578 151159 B57 64 308918
BRANDSTAR 172409 - 172409 om
BRECKLAND COUNCIL FINANCIAL SE 396564 129375 267189
BRITISH TELECOMMUNICATIONS 1nhn 197 55 22080 430 38
|EROWNILL BATEMAN 57500 460 00 103500
BT CONTRACT RENTALS LTD - 247 53 2475
BTROSS&CO 74T 50 747 50
CAMBRIDGE WATER PLC £20728 42028
CAMPBELLS PRIME MEAT LTD 796 49 67158 454 08 21%13 10 3¢ 215758
CANNON HYGIENE 147317 23669 170986
CARDIF COUNTY COUNCIL 61908 557 54 1176862
CASH REGISTER SUPPLY COMPANY 158 58 198 58
C B REFRIGERATION LIMITED 91165 %1195
CHANTRY DIGITAL 151225 248975 205526 167547 454 68 B187 41
CHARD FMLTD 13132 H530 24862
CHARLES WELLS LIMITED 1430 6% 54173 542173 143069
CHUBB ELECTRONIC SECURITY LTD 98 31 83 82 16213
CITY GLASS & DOOR SERVICES 13513 13513
C.J BRICKNALL & COLTD B4 7T 112448 213283 407188
COMMERCIAL KITCHEN MAINTENANCE 128 81 329 461 74
CLEVELAND REFRIGERATION COLTD 138 00 13800
COMMERCIAL TRADE SERVICES LTD 8 15 8 15
CONNAUGHT COMPLIANCE GAS SERVICESLTD BIGE 454053 4719 ATTT 40
CONNAUGHT COMPLIANCE SERVICES LTD 5750 517 50
CONNAUGHT COMPUANCE PEST PREVENTION LTD T4 75 AT 50 e 23268 996 00
CONON PROPERTIES LTD 129990 129990
CONTACT DISCOTHECQUES 4T 78 4778
CONTRACT NATURAL GAS LTD 4452 18 e 4142497
COORS BREWERS LTD 23950 -24 714 50 830387 905611 14 278 92 86 122 84
CORONA ENERGY 8416 B4 16
COUNTY ALARMS{LINCOUNY.TD 477540 477540
HEINEKEN UK 1266023 4B E7269 B45408 roqze ot
CRAIGS DAIRY 4100 455 73 TA5 00 41250 2ms 25
CRAWFORD ASSOCIATES 6325 6325
CRITERION ASSET MANAGEMENT LTD 953208 1096724 10 967 24 9353208
STEWART G CROSS 352 50 352 50
CROSS PARTNERSHIP 467 50 467 50
CUNNINGHAM CASH REGISTERS LIMITED 61525 78748 2300 278228 1220819
D+E PRODUCTS LTD 218857 2,189 57
DALE BUIDLING MAINTENANCE LTD 4768 &2 19879 154 58 341052 A 57011
DAVIS TV RENTAL 11750 "7 50 1759 A2 50
DIRECT DEBIT LTD 150 99 15099
DELTA CLIMATE CONTROLLTD 3 66 33488
DRANSFIELD NOVELTY COMPANY LTD -
ELECTRICITY DIRECT (UK)LTD - G0 oo
ELECTRICAL SAFETY CONSULTANTS LTD 157 55 454 60 61215
TOTAL GAS & POWER LTD 319140 219273 5384 13
ELPRO LIMITED 159 16 156 14
ENTERPRISE INNS 12237 53 q37 75 6426308 20.387 38 Tt 4T7 18
ENTERPRISE RECHARGE ICHR2 - 8T 1,053 132 087
EPCS 48 33 43 96 66
ESSEX INDUSTRIAL GASES LTD 1915 1515
ESSEX LEISURELTD 88 26 an 48 58 W25
ESSEX & SUFFOLK WATER 10680 b4 106G 4
EURCVIEW SPORT LTD . 1586281 265823 - 1436210 - 1272728 22428 45 534 67
FILETURN LIMITED 1212 208939 587 &3 393048
FLAMESKILL 3424 3424
FLOWRITE SERVICES LIMITED 25070 25070
FOOD OPTIONS LTD - -
FORSYTH PRODUCE DIRECT 1200 37 3884 R 56 1676.77
FURNITURE MEDIC B
G B REFRIGERATION a0 50 80 50
GAMESTEC LEISURE LTD 153 47 153 47
GIL STOCKTAKERS 157500 157500
AW GORE 4CO 11 162 50 1116250
GREENE KING 105047 1050 47
GREY SIMMONDS LTD 2057 17 336850 4586 90 158 40 1037097
GRS INNS OVERHEADS 16943 169 43
GRS PUBLTD 913387 9133167 1462 46 1 462 46
HOGS BACK BREWERY LTD 7703 7e3
HOWARD THORNTON 287500 287500
HYGIENE CLEANING SUPPLIES 4293 8293

Total LTPM

452893 (452893)

88122 84

702801

662 52 (862 52)

TIATT6 (71477 16)

120 64 (726 64}

Schedude 1

GRS Pub Inv

{86 122 84)

(rotzam)

LTS

Batance
{11 50% 31)
42001
88125
{11 452 58)
259555
560372
15 040 20
1312573
9000
21427
25878
43900
18219 86
130000
28907
5,116 88
B 27T 42
274143
1709 69
23224
(2909 30)
220 00
M1 93
113453
6181
630.18
843007

43181 48
11 98365
7041
308919
000
26N 89
43036
103500
{247 83)
74T S0
42028
215758
170986
117682
198 38
91195
8187 41
24562
143069
16213
13513
407168
461 14
138.90

1 Q90 54
{45834 87)
193048
M4




HYC ENE BAR LIMITED 588 50 598 50
INGOT SERVICRS,(COMMERCIAL)

INN HOUSE TLCHNOLOGY 20539 291 8O 51739
INISZRVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS LTD Nngy o7
JADELINK{UK)LTD - 2608828 261592 2870220 0%
J C PARKER ELECTRICAL SERVICESLTD 144 99 144 90
JOHN COULSON {BUILDERS}LTD 14088 1852778 37438 257680 §11982
JOHN MCCORMACK 9500 9500
KABERRY BUILDING LTD 651 38 €51 33
KCS (BROMLEY)LTD 24592 24692
KESTREL SECURITY SYSTEMS LTD 267 50 2087 50
KILOH KONSTRUCTIONS LTD 102 35 10218
KNOWSLEY METROPOUTAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 20 2312 %0
LETTS BUILDING CONTRACTS LTD 117737 594090 639128 123963 14 74928
LOMBARD CONTRACT HIRE - oM o
LONDON TOWN MANAGEMENT SERVICES LTD 169 43 189 43
M S DIRECT 270z e
GREY SIMMONDS MAIDAID LTD 179 40 5380 6110 6110 361 40
MARN A WALTON 379000 379000
MARSTONS PLC 77949 398 21 Jar 42 414
MATTHEW CLARK WHOLESALE 2556 44 A57T25 2749457 14917 4l 5598 72 104 967 01
MAYS CARPETS LTD - 163922 - 163922
MCGOWAN AIR CONDITHONING & HEATING LTD 140300 1403 00
MCMILLAN GRAHAM PRINTERS LTD 186 60 186 60
MEDIA THEME 426895 256 29 120508 - 97738 234278
MEGA SUPPLIES UMITED 53875 39813 914 50 g2 2 277398
AIR LIGWHDE UK LIMITED 13399 13399 1050 33848
MILL, CONSTRUCTION (EAST ANGLIA}LTD 12028 20 33502 04 4597024
MMX SYSTEMS 174 41 T638 25019
MOCRCROFT OEBT RECOVERY 204 60 204 60
MRS COMMUNICATIONS LTD 2128 2128
NBC BIRD & PEST SOLUTIONS LTD 133 40 133 40
NBS BREWERY SERVICES 20715 07 15
NICK PHILBIN LTD 1518 1513 155t 1551 6138
NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 68 57 6857
NORTHERN COMMERCIAL CLEANING SERVICES LTD 121860 32496 40972 25078 2204 08
NORTHUMBRIA POLICE AUTHORITY 17100 17100
NPOWER (ELECTRICITY}) 48 91 48
NTL BUSINESS SERYICES LTD 02 €808 13110
NORTHUMBRIAM WATER 75 54 150 62 226 18
OAKHAM ALES - 233702 135898 LRl 22974 - 106823 5000 5t
MR JOHN C PEART T/A QAKLEY BUILDING SERVICES 11000 11000
OFFICIAL PUB GUIDE &3 00 6900
‘OUTRIDGE LIMITED 8411 27 a4
CQVERBURY STEWARD & EATON 75000 43525 3478
PARK VIEW LANDSCAPE MAINTENANC 11622 LT 3874 o 10 239
PAYPHONE TELECOMS 345 00 274821 74025 314048
PEAK WASTE (ASHBOURNE}LTD 1752¢ 2938 204 67
PEEKS OF BOURNEMOUTH LTD TS5 67 567
PENNINSULA BUSINESS SERVICES .

PETROM AMUSEMENTS LTD 21926 5000 26928
PHS GROUP PLC nn 21131 210314 - 13 56 422555
PITNEY BOWES 31340 31340
PLAYTRONICS 149 43 34880 352 05 20368 105389
POINTERLTD 3188 3aro 7658
POPPLESTONE ALLEN 6,576 50 228160 886t 10
PORTSMOUTH WATER LIMITED 10543 10543
E ON {POWERGEN} darnr 32617
PHONG PERFORMANCE LTD 638 60 638 60
PRONTO COFFEE 43200 495 @ 008 957 1
PERFORMING RIGHTS SOCIETY 166106 2365321 4 55332 9013 8%
COUNTY ESTATE MANAGEMENT (PUBS)LTD - 3644 49 3644 49
PUNCH TAVERNS LTD 143200 175028 115396 B8R 45485 20 74318 113534 3
R v SMITH LEISURE LTD 6166 6168
RAY MART 50000 500 00
RECAF EQUIPMENT LIMIED 000 5300 503 00 150 00
RECONOMY QAKLEY 78919 070 80989
RIX PETROLEUM LIMITED 304 21 39025 694 46
SAXON PAPER TIe 7304
58 MARKETING DESIGN & PRINT 126 50 126 50
SCEPTRE LEISURE SOLUTIONS LTD 122 44 100 04 222 4%
GALM SCHULLER & SONS 60 55 60 58
SCOTT BROS (ANGLIA)LTD 102874 93698 76622 360 85 309080
SECOM PLC 430 14615 28918
SECURITY SCOTLAND LTD 38128 Nz
SE LEISURE 50 00 5000 10000
SETANTA SPORT 208 00 208 00
SHELFORD ENERGY 42 322

SHELL GAS DIRECT LTD 103802 108
SKY BUSINESS DIVISION 1591773 15917 N
SMALL BEERLTD 66655 €84 84 56273 02 82 5,316 64
SOUTHERN ELECTRIC Teryre 26565 45378 29 D04 54 219430
SCOUTHERN ELECTRIC GAS 498 05 599 84 1004 89
SOUTHERN WATER - AN 3831
SOUTH STAFFORDSHIRE WATER 1501 40 1,501 40
STARLIGHT MUSIC 16943 169 43 16943 1731 681 40
STRATHCLYDE CASH REGISTER SUPP B0 14 BG 14
STREAMUINE 91992 12581 21890 198527 1684 59 72595
SEVERN TRENT WATER 405 20 183848 399250 623816
SWALE SAFE LIMITED 27 42 742
SWALEC a2 19968 578.14
T&PFRE t 06608 9200 115808
TCHIBG COFFEE INTERNATIONAL LT 29325 25025
THAMES WATER UTILUTIESLTD - 141023 141023 10238 0238
THWAITES BREWERY - 6278 6278
TLT SOUCITORS 100G 50 100050
TM BROWNELTD 163181 £90 18 SHT 4 76808 6682709
TOM BUTLER FLOVER HIRE 4R E et ] an 12042 178.12
TOTAL ENERGY GAS SUPPLIES 200366 200366
TOUCHE MULTIMEDLA 63500 63500
TOWER COMMUNICATIONS 11960 8110 180 70
TRUST INNSLTD 181178 SIS
THREE VALLEYS WATER 12106 12108
UNITED UTTILITIES WATER LIMITED 21R9a 1394 40 51073 403808
CEP NORTHWEST T/A UTILITIES DIRECT 109250 109250
VENNERS PLC 17 338 00 430200 1302840 521840
VIKING ELECTRICS LTD 402 50 228965 269215
VODAFONE CONNECT LTD - 5500 - 56 00
WALKERS SNACK S5ERVICES LTD 571438 4BOS39 09Tt
WATSON REFRIGERATION 12195 12199
WAVERLEY GAS & TOOL HIRE 134 55 29555 T30 104 62 e x
WEAR INNS 19262 T e
WEST YORKSHIRE FIRE PROTECTION 141 00 14100
WESSEX WATER 15570 16168 171858
WILKINSON MAINTENANCE LTD 62 17537 a1 6332 105302
W J TURNBULL » SONS LIMITED 12420 121 45 24565
WOODLEY TOWN COUNCIL 589328 5.893 28
WOODWARD FOODSERVICES nar 43 304
YORKSHIRE COAST COLLEGE 22947 23947
YCORKSHIRE WATER 91056 843 67 1,754 23
Grand Total 51164 40 0306025 126577 41 528964 114 563 83 914 330 60

538 50

571729
I

0o
144 50
B11982

€513
24892
287 50
1023
23250
14748 28
{0o)
{169 43}
2702
36140
379000
414

104 967 1 {104 967 01}

{162922)

11353430 (113534 30) 0

15911 13 (15997 72)
531654
2154303
1004 89
(363 33)
1501 40
681 40
B0 14
(725 85)
§.2368 16
(27 42)
578 14
115805
20325
10236
(62.78)
{1000 30)
AB27 09
17872

{2 000 66)
63500
18O 70
{351 1%}
12106
4038 06
1082 50
35.216 40
2602158
(55 00}
1051977
12195
€08 32
792262
14100
17185
105302
24565
589326
15034
239 47
1,754 73

458,167 14 (191,131 55) (281 19788) (1591777 448,18 48




GRS Inns Limited {In administration)

Data

Account Rel Sumof90 Sumof60 Sumof 30 Sum of Curent Sum of Total
4SEASONS 12925 129 25
A HEALEY 7931 78 31
AMSBT - -

ANGWATER 21372 21372
ASHILLFI 57 96 57 96
AUDIFINA 8,041 76 85 00 612676
AUTOINST 178 25 17825
AUTOWIND 569 95 569 95
BANKOFSC 34 50 1,341 27 3524 1,411 01
BEACHCRO 17079 17079
BERRYMAN 145 B0 145 80
BIFFA 147 09 102 97 250 06
BRECK10 1,215 00 1,215 00
BRECKCOU - 1,293 75 1,293 75
BRENTHIB 12500 125 00
BRITANNI 8625 86 25
BRITTEL 1,619 16 161916
BT GLOBA 2156 2156
BTCONFER 5364 21360 182 24 455 48
BURNESS 3694 50 3694 50
BYTES 1425 87 460 59 1 886 46
CALORGAS 577 40 3381 81039 1,421 40
CHURCHIL 64 63 64 63
ciD 8000 80 00
COURIER 843 10 493 35 182 87 1,519 32
CROSSPAR 37400 374 00
DIRECTDE - 47T 611 00 16399
DREWJOHN 983250 334875 334875 16 530 00
FREEWAYC 746 83 89 18 05 786 35 1.682 10
HALLIWEL 16701 756 40 2426 T1
JANSMITH 4,086 41 501 78 4,588 19
ION 1,033 71 536 66 21454 1,784 91
KE CONNE - 16444 - 080 42 01 - 207 35
KINGS 257 60 25760
LAWPRINT 5,529 05 206 68 1,716 4 79 22 753129
LONDON 135 14 13514
MARCRIS 5123 1139 74 Q0 - 1138
MAYDAY 24 247 44 521 85
MSG 31645 316 45
MY JOB 2,070 00 2,070 00
NATION1 4 28500 4,285 00
NINEQOO1 - 1,599939 - 1,99939
NORFOLKC 71300 71300
02 - 4185 1269 3,256 01 3,226 85
OVERBURY ]-12,585 20 a21 11 - 11,764 09
P&.J 558 12 558 12
PAYPHONE 99 66 2422 123 88
PHSGRPO1 183 08 3209 3278 247 95
PITNEYBO - 38342 - 5978 322 92 - 120 28
PURERESO 9,110 45 548121 302768 17,599 34
RACMOTOR 7017 7017
REALTY - 97 75 - a7 75
REELCONT 827 66 1,006 60 669 40 2 503 66
ROYALMAI 500 00 7776 577 76
SAGEUKLI 1,803 63 1,803 63
SALOND'A B26 21 826 21
SICON705 674159 1266217 854872 506 43 28,458 91
SMPESTCO 40 25 40 25
SOUTE 92 48 1,129 38 1,221 84
STJOHNAM - .

STREAMLI 526 66 32102 46974 7373 1,243 69
TMBROWNE €800 7533 260 30 284 64 689 27
TODDHAYE 1,357 13 1,357 13
TRENDEX1 88 55 88 &5
TROWBRID 686 20 686 20
VODAPHO1 - 3715 - 375
WOLTERSK 728 26 728 26
Grand Total 50,557 07 3278679 28,32996 158291 114,043 08

Total

3,357 33 (3 357 33)

3,357 33 (3,357 33) 000

Schedule 2

Balance
12925
793
000
21372
57 96
6,126 76
17825
56985
141101
17079
145 80
250 06
1,215 00
1,293 75
12500
86825
161916
2156
455 48
369450
1,886 46
142140
64 63
8000
151932

Paid postadmin
LTPM GRSPubinv LTMS

. 37400

16399
16.530 00
1,682 10
2,426 71
4,588 19
1,784 91
(207 35)
25760
7.53129
135 14
(1138)
521 65
31645
207000
4,285 00
{1 999 39)
71300
(130 48)
(11,764 09)
558 12
123 88
247 95
(120 28)
17599 34
7017

(97 75)
2,503 66
57776
1,803 83
826 21
28,458 1
40125
1,221 84
000
1,24368
689 27
1,35713
8855
686 20
(275)
728 26

000 110,68575



0L0zZ Indy €1

uonjesjsiuiwpe jo asodind ay) Buiaaiyose 1o} sjesodoad  siojesysiujwpy juior

0L0Z 4O ¥6¥L "ON @sed
HNo9 saluedwon ‘uoisialg Aisoueys ‘@a13snr Jo Hno) YbiH
uoneJISILIWPY Ul — PajIWIT SUU| SYO

B) s43d0))7SnoH¥AyMINA



Contents

Section
1 Purpose of this document

2 The Administrators’ statement of proposals -

a Brief history of the Company and summary of the Administrators’ actions to date

o

Proposals for achieving the purpose of administration
c Statement of affairs
d Statutory and other information

3 Recelpts and payments account

Appendices
A Common questions and answers -

Part | — The initial meeting of creditors and the creditors’ committee
Part Il — A creditors’ guide to administrators’ fees (in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice
no 9)

B The Administrators’ charging and disbursements recovery policy

C Copy of the statement of affairs

GRS Inns Limited (in Administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

10 - 11
12
13

14

15-25

26 - 31

32

2 of 32




(AN IoR
uonensiuiwpe jo asodind ay) Buiaaiyoe 10} sjesodoad ,S10lensIUIWPY JUior ~ (UOENSIUIWPY U1) paliwi] Sull SHO

aAoge
pauUORUaLL BiEP 3} JaYe PAIWANS SI WIB JNOA )1 10 ‘910A JOU Op NOA J ‘BUO0 8Q 813y} PINCYS ‘PUBPIAIP B 0} JUBWSJ}IIUS pue Wied JNoA
9o1pnfaid j0u jIm NOA pue SUOIINOSal 8} UC 9}0A 0] YSIM JOU Op NOA JI §6Z Z W04 ay) uinjal o} pabijgo jou a:e noA jey; ajou ases|d

“AjInya1es Juswinoop siyy peas noA jey) alogsiay) Juepodwi s} sioppalo jo Auolew ayisinbal sy}
Ag panoidde ase Asy) Ji sjesodoad ayy Ag punoq aq [im NOA ey} 9)0U 3SE3|d  PauInal 8q JSNW asay) yoiym Ag ajep syl se 010z |Ldy
B¢ 19S 9ARY BAA WUOJ WiBD Paso|aus au} uo Wied InoA Jo sjieyap yim Jayisboy g6z z wio4 pasojous ay) Buiuinials Aq asuapuodsalioo
Aq Buneaw e jo W0y 8y} Ul UCIBIBUNWSL SICIEASILILLIPY BY) Xi} O} pue sjesodold s10jensiuiupy a4} uodn S)0A 0} payse ale sI0)pald)

(.98VI 19 UY0S,) 9861 10V Aduanjosu) ay) Jo Lg 8npayds 61 Yydeibesed Aq paunbai
se uoljeljsiuiwpe jo asodind ay) Buiasiyoe 10} sjesodosd Jo JusLiole)s SIoINSIUILPY 8Y) W0} sadipuadde s) pue JuawnIop siy |

uiaouoo Buioh e se
Auedwod ayj anasal o} s|qedijoeld A|jgeuoseal Jou sem ) se pansind Buiaqg si {q) aAnoalgo ‘Juswnoop siy) Ut pajielap Suosess ay) 4o

$J10]JIpato |enualaeld 1o paindas 210W 10 DU O} UOHNQISIP B ayew 0} Jopio ul Aladoid Buisijeay (o)

Ajleuis 10 ‘(uonensiuiwpy u Buleq sy
noyym) dn punom alem AuedwoD ayy jt A|@y1] 99 PINOM UBY) S|OYM B SE SI0)IpaIo s Auedwon ay) Joj ynsal Jayaq e Bumsiyoy  (q)
1ey) Buiey Jo ‘wieduod Buiob e se Auedw o) ay) Buinosal ‘Ajuewid (e)

- sanoalqo Buimo||oy 8y) Jo auo aaaiyoe o} si1 uonedisiuiupe jo asodind ay)
papus aq |Im UoiensIuIupYy
ay} yoiym Buimoloy ‘pajuswajdu pue sionpalo Aq pasibe uassq saey uoijesisiuilpe Jo asodind sy Bumaiyoe 1oy sjiesodoud

4N0 se 8wy yons [un joe |im app Auedwo?) ay) jo Auedoud pue ssauisng ‘siieye ay) abeuew 0} s101RNSILILPY Se pajulodde a1om app

0102 Aeniga g1 uo (,SI0jeliSIUILUPY 8U),) SIOJeJISIUILPY JUIOP Se pajulodde usaq pey | pue SIS [3BUDIN
1B} pue uoijessiuilpy oy palajus pey (Auedwon ayy,) paywi suuj SYO 1ey) uiejdxe 0} 040z ABnigad Z U0 SIONpaIo ||e 0} 8)0IM |

juswnoop siy} jo asoding b




1. Purpose of this document

If you have any concerns or questions regarding the background to this case, or what Is being proposed, please do not hesitate to
contact my colleague, Kate Breadmore, on 020 7213 2355

Signed &\.\JJ

DC Chubb
Joint Administrator of GRS Inns Limited

DC Chubb and MJA Jervis have been appointed as Joint Administrators of GRS Inns Ltd to manage its affairs, business and property as its agents and without

personal iability DC Chubb and MJA Jervis are licensed in the United Kingdom to act as insolvency practittoners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants
England and Wales

GRS Inns Limited (1in Administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

n

4 of 33




2eios
uoneJisiuiwpe jo asodind ayj Buiraiyoe 10} sjesodoid s10jRlSIUIWPY WO — (UOIIRASILIWPY W) pajiwi] sUlf SHD

Alanyoadsal 9,z | pue %8 AQ pauljoap pey SanusAas! poo) pue Jeq ‘1esA jey) buung 00z ul pouad

BWES 8y} 10J ¥ 8Y3 JO SSO| B 0} PaJRIOLAIaP Y2Iym M3 BoMD Jo sso| Buipely e paunsul Auedwo) eyl 800z Jequaldag g 03 syuow
BUIU BY} Ul 'SI0J0B} ©S8Y) JO J|nsal e sy  douewopad jeoueuly uo joedu aaebau e pey osfe Aoijod juswuianob ul sabueyds Buimoljoy
S9Sl B)el Se [jam Se S3seaJoul [ejual ‘uolippe Ul siojesado gnd Jsyio pue siaytelnladns woiy votyjadwos Jabuolis pue sannp juids
puE 199 PIsEaloul ‘LNJUMOP DILIOU0IS By} ‘sasealdul abem wnwiuiw ‘ueq Buyows ay) Jo }nsal e se Ajuewud ‘suoipuod Buipes
ynaip AjBuiseasoul asusuiadxe o) uebeq Jeindiped ul Auedwon ayy pue dnoigy ay; ‘siopjadwod si jo Auew &yl pue ‘g0z Buling

jusuiuiodde siojelisiujwpy a2y) 0} asii Bulatb seoueyswinal ayl

SaUIYoeW 2INSI3| PUB UCHEROWWOIIE WO} SWOIUI JISHYIO YIM ‘Sajes uo uiblew sy} wol) swooul sy paausp Ajjediouud Auedwo) ay .
dnoug Japim ayy yim ‘Ajleueul) pue Ajjeuonessado ‘payui

Aesisuul sem Auedwo) ayj 4o ssautsnq ay) 810jaiay) pue J|ouoN ‘YbBnologay ul sasiwaid 8010 pjoyases| wolj satuedwoo dnoio)
MO||8} JO} suoiouny Juswsbeuew pue o peay papinoid Auedwon ay) ‘uoiippe U]  dnoligy ayy ulyum saiuedwod Jayio AQ paumo
sqnd jo Jaquinu Builiea e pue siaumo gnd Jayio yim sjuswaalbe ssea| 10 Aoueua) Japun play sqnd z Jo Bunsisuoo ‘eje)sa pabeuew
ay) pejesado Auedwo) sy olojod s dnol) ayy puedxa 0) Hoye ue Ul 200z Joquiadsq w dnois) ays Ag palinboe sem Auedwo) sy

slaumo gnd Jayjo Jo Jleyaq uo sqnd pajerado yoiym sadinias pabeuew ayy e
pue ‘sisumo gnd 18410 yiim spuswsalbe ases| Jo Aoueua) Japun pay sqnd pabeuew yoiym a)eiss pabeuews ayj e
‘oljojuod gnd pjoyases| buo| pue pjoyaaly s,dnoic) ay} pesUdwos Yoiym 2)e)se pases| oy} e

- SUOISIAIP 334U} Japun YN 9y} ssoioe sasnoy 21|gnd | ¢+ pajesado 10 paumo dnoic) ayj
(.dnosg ay), Joyiebo}) sauelpisqns Buelado [edidund anoy Jo auo si pue (.d17,) 2ld Umo] uopuoT jo Aeipisgns e si Auedwo)) syt

punoibyoeg

8jep 0) suoljoe siojelisiujwpy ay) jo Arewwns pue A10jsiy jaug e

sjesodoud jo Juswale)}s Si1ojeliSIuIWPY 3y Z



2. The Administrators’ statement of proposals

In addition, the Company had previously assigned a number of pub leases to other operators on a reversionary basis During 2009,
three of those leases were returned to the Company which resulted 1n significant termination costs Given market conditions,
management anticipated that other reversionary leases were likely to be returned with the associated termination costs impacting upon
the Company's worsening financial position even further

Historically, the Company was supported by the Group, which was itself reliant on its bankers and other stakeholders However, the
Company’s declining trading performance in 2008/9 placed increasing pressure on the Group as a whole at a time when it was also
facing challenging trading conditions in its profitable operating subsidianes Ultimately, the Group was unable to sustain the level of
support required for the Company’s survival

Accordingly, on 19 February 2010, David Chubb and Michael Jervis were appointed as Administrators by the Company’s sole director
As part of the overall Group and financial restructuring, David Chubb and Michael Jervis were also appointed as Administrators of LTP

The manner in which the Company’s affairs and business have been managed and financed

(i) Sale of business and certain assets

On 19 February 2010 part of the Company’s business and assets were sold to LT Pub Support Services Limited and LT Pub Leasing
Limited (together “the Purchaser”) on a going concern basis for £250,000

In accordance with the requirements of Statements of insolvency Practice Nos 13 and 186, full details of the transaction were provided
as an appendix to the Administrators’ initial letter to creditors dated 24 February 2010 A further copy of this letter 1s available on
request but in summary, assets sold consisted of -

o  Goodwilll

¢ The domain name

o Transferred records

e Intellectual property

» Leasehold interest in the head office premises (subject to landlord’s consent)
» Exclusive option to purchase eight of the pub leases

GRS Inns Limited (in Administration) ~ Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration
6 of 32




AN L
uonel)siviwpe jo asodind ayj Buiaeiyse soj sjesodosd S10JEHSIUIWPY JUIOF — (UOHENSIUIUPY Ul) pajiwi Suuj SHD

‘@o1jou Jo nal| Ul Aed
pue Aouepunpai 4o stieo a|qissod pajeulwi|d pue 9O0'ZELF B0 Ag swiep [enuaseysid esAojdws jenusiod peonpal sey siy| -
‘oijojuod gnd s Auedwo) ayy ui sqol LG}, 84} Jo O | BUID BABS |IM SjuswUubISsE oses| oy Jo uonejdwoo Jey; peiedionue siy -
‘saluedwoo dnolo) Jayjo
0} palI9jSuUBl) 819M JOSBUIING 8Y) 0] pauiajsuel) Jou a1am jeu) sjoeljuod asioldws ‘pentasald uaaqg eney sqol ao1jo peay GG Iy -

- @]e)sa ay) 4o} s)ysuaq BLMmO|Io) By Ul pa)nsal sey SUOIDESURI) pajelsosse pue sjasse s Auedwon syl Jo ajes sy |

ases| auj} JO Jopuauns B paydadce aAey So)IS || JO SPIOjpuUe| JUBAS|S) By} pue
pasojo uaaq aAey sqnd Bulliewsal Z| 8yl paAedas Uusaq SeY 000'Z3F UIUMm JO ‘000'023 JO uoibas ay) ul 9q 1M uoneiepisuo)  saiued
1ay)o 0} om} pue sases) 8y} Japun sicjuelenb o} 8aiy) ‘pjos Buiaq Jo sseooud ayy ul Ausnng ale saipadoid gnd pjoysses; Al JsyuUNy

sjuswubisse ay) Jo uona|dwos uo s)orNUCD 2aA0|dwa JuUBAS|a.

J0 19jsue.) e ydaooe 0) paaibe sey Jaseyoind ay) se swiep [enuaieald lenusiod peonpal sey yoiym sqol peaes eaey sjuswubisse

9y} “49ASMOH saiped J9Yjo W0l POAISDSL SJaM S1940 Ou pue sasiald a0y} Ul S}salajul pjoyases| ay) 0) paIngupe sem anjea wniwa.d
OU 8sNEJI5(] UOIIBISPISUCD |BUILIOU PBA3IYOE BARY S[esodsip asay ] asnoy dignd Jaypny . uo uoiydo ayj as1019xe 0} Jayaym Buuspisuoo
Apuslino st pue sasnoy aignd ¢ Buiuiewas sy} Jo 9| a1inboe o} uondo ay} pasiolexs sey Jeseyaing ay} ‘ejes ay) Jo uola|dwiod 9oUIg

paio|dxa
8( O} anjeA 10} sisaiajul pjoysses) ay} jo Juswubisse ue Buiiqeus sny ‘Auedwo)) ay) 0} 1509 OU je pjos Jou sqnd asoly} abeuew 0}
pasaibe pajwi seoines poddng qngd | 7 Aqasaym jusieaiBe Aousbe wuey poys e ojur passius Auedwon ey ‘uoioesuel) sy Jo ped sy

apeJ} 0} SNUIUOD pUB 8INPa301d ADUBA|OSUI UE UI JOU 818 PaHWIT SJUBLIISBAU| Nd SYHO pue

PajiWIT sqnd SHO ‘SSLIBIPISGNS I8YI0 OM | PAJILLIT S82IAISS JuBWBBRUBK UMO] UOPUOT ‘AJeIpISQNS JOYIOUR Ul S3lByS S.d |1 JO 9jes

B papn[oul uonoesuel) [|I19A0 8u) Jo spoadse JeyiO ssauisng aAjoadsal s) uo shooj o) dnolsy ay) Jo ued yoes Buigeus snyp ‘suonouny
aAjessitiLpPE 8U) woly dnolg sy Jo suonoun) jeuonelado ay) ds 03 Buunionisal [eIoUBUL JOPIM € JO Juswa|s |eibBajul ue sem ajes 8y
salued J8yjo woyy s1ayo o} 1osfgns ‘sqnd ¢ Buiutewsl ayj Jo jje 1o swos aseyoind o} uondo ue pajuelb osje sem Jeseyoind au |

(dnotg Bunsixe sy jo sued Jayjo 0} paugjsuel) Buieq wbie Buipnjoxa) yels soiyo peay Jy e
sqnd jybio ayy pue asiyo peay ayy ul juswdinbs pue ainpuing e

sjesodoud joO Juawale}s siojelisiuIWpY 3yl ‘7




2. The Administrators’ statement of proposals

- The continued trading of the Company's pubs, facilitated by the agency agreement, and subsequent disposal of all but 12 of the
premises has mitigated landlord claims for dilapidations and rent (approximately £1 8 million per annum)

The Administrators are also aware that associated companies of the Purchaser and GRS Pub Investments Limited has settled certain
of the Company’s operational trade labilities, thereby reducing unsecured creditor claims by circa £472,000

(ii) Other asset realisations

The Administrators have also recovered cash at bank of £35,864 and residual debtors / prepayments totaliing £2,878

(iii) Unrealised assets

The Administrators set out below a table identifying the unrealised assets shown in the directors’ statement of affairs ("SofA”) and their

respective prospects of recovery The Administrators comment on the SoA below and attach a copy of it at Appendix C

Asset Estimated to Realise Prospect Administrators’ Comments
(as per SofA) (as per SofA) £ of Recovery

Motor vehicles 42 682 Nil All motor vehicles are subject to hire purchase agreements and any value will be offset
aganst the respective hire purchase habilittes (shown in the SofA as £67,454)

Trade receivables 45,955 Partial/Full The amount and timing are currently uncertain

Sundry debtors 152,866 Uncertain Comprise bond deposits to suppliers which are subject to potential set-off

Brewery deposits 147,298 Uncertain Relate to brewery, rent and supply deposits and are subject to possible set-off

Insurance claims 11,302 Uncertain These claims have been submitted but at present have not been agreed by the insurance
company

Amounts owed by 3,690 Nil Relate to monies held in gaming machines upon appointment and were transferred to LT

ATM suppliers Pub Support Services Limited under the agency agreement terms due to the associated
costs of recovery

Staff debtors control 13,520 Unlikely Relate to monies owed by former staff that left prior to the Admimistration  Ordinanly
these would be wnitten-off by the Company at the year end

Outgoing houses 85,928 Uncertain These monies relate to the Company’s assets situated in public houses vacated prior to

account Administration  May be subject to counter claims by the respective landlords

Cash in transit 16,151 Partial/Full Subject to cash in transit reconciliation and potential set-off

GRS Inns Limited {in Administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

8 of 32




¢ ioe
uonesiviwpe jo asodind ayj Buiasiyoe Jo} s|esodoad s10jeaSIUILLPY JUOf — (UCHRIISIUIWPY UI) PSlIWIT SUU| SHD

dn punom aq 0} Auedwo)) au} 1o} ggy| +Z| Uonoag sepun uoijad e Aq paiuedwoosse papus aq 0} UoElSILILLPY

3y} J0J 98V 19 UoS 6/ ydeibeied Jspun unod o} uoneoldde ue axew peajsul ||Im SI0eJ)SIuiWpY ay) ‘ejeudoldde Jj Jaje| sUUOW 931u]
PaAjoSSIp 84 |m Auedwo)) ay) yoiym Jo uoijenisibal Buimojioy ‘seiuedwo) jo sensiBay ay) yim 98y 19 Yos (18 ydelbered Jepun
92I1J0U 3|1} ||IM SIOJBJISILILLUPY 8y} ‘SI0}IPaJ0 painoasun 0} puapiaip e Aed 0) spunj Juaiynsul a1e aiay) Jey) sandsuel) J i ‘AjsAnews))y

18)e| SyjuUOW 931y} paa|ossip aq |im Auedwo) ay) yoiym Jo uonensibas Buimoyios

‘uonensIuILIPY ay) Jo uonadwods uo saiurdwor) 1o JensiBay syl Ypm pajiy g pinom 98| 1.9 yos (148 ydeibeied sapun aonou ‘pajuelb
S UQISSIWIAd JI pue 8SED JBy) U| UOIEJISILIWPY BY) Ul SIOHPaID PaIngasun o) singuisip 0} UoIssiwiad YNod %99S 0] 9AI103))3 }S0D

2I0W 2Q |iMm N SSajUN uoIEpINbl| AlBJUN|OA $10)Ipa1d oul padseld aq im Auedwon) sy} ‘S10}Ipaid Paindasun o} puapiaip e Aed 0} yoym
U§IM Spunj JUaIDIyns aJe a1ey] Jl pue ‘paAsiyde uaaq Sey UONBJSIUILIPY SU} JO aA0algo ay) aouo jey) abesiaua siojensiuiupy sy |

uonesysiulwpy ay} buipu3

spodal a1mny Ul uoKeWIoUI

layuny aplAoad [Im SIOIEASIUILUPY 8| SWOISN,) ¥ aNUaAY WH Woiy @ouelies|o xe) Buipuad 4o} apiAoid JsNW SI0)RJISILILPY

3y yaiym saniigel| xey uonelodion jenusajod Buipnjoul ‘S1S00 UONEISILILUPY PUB suoljesi|eal j1asse ainn} uodn puadap [m

SIY} JBY] UONINED SIOJRJISIUILLIPY 8Y | 9SIN03 anp Ul SI0)palo palnoasun |eijualajaid uou o) uonnquisip e 8q Aew asay) 1ey) padoy si

junowe pue Buiwiy Aj9yt| 8y} }se28.10)

0} UOOS 00} SI Jl NG SJ0}Ipald [eiuaiaald 0) uonnNquUlsSIp 10} BjgejieAR awo2aq ||IM Spunj jey) ajedidnue siojelisiniwpy eyl Aed Aepioy
loj swiepo [euaseyeld aq Aew alay) (nqg juswasibe Aousbe ayj Jo swua) sy} Japun 18w ale asay) se sqnd ay) Jo joadsal ul siealle
abem Joj swie|d [enuaiajeld ou ale a1ey | dnolg) Bunsixa ayy Jo sped JaYlo Jo Jaseydind au) 0) paliajsuel) usaq aaey sashojdws
paleInosse ay) Se suonouny 8210 pesy sy} Jo 108dsal ui swield jenjusiajard ou a1e 18y Si0)Ipsld paindas ou sey Auedwo) ay|

s)oadsoud puapiaiqg

uonelsiuiwpy U Buiag sy noypm ‘dn punom a1am Auedwon) sy §i A1ayI| aq pinom uey} ‘sjoym e se s10)ipaid s Auedwor) ay) Jo} Jnsal
Janeq e Buiasiyoe Jo aanoalqo ayy Buinsind aiojaisy) aie sIojensInIWpPY 8y ) Wa2uod Bulob e se Auedwo) ay) anosal 0} ajgeonoeld
Algeuoseal Jou sem }I a10jas1ay} pue poddns anuijuod o) uoiysod e ul Jou sem dnoig) ayy uswiyunodde siojensiuiwpy ayy Buimo oy
Buipel) Buiobuo puny o} jenden Buyiom Jo uonodslul [enueysgns e palinbal aaey pinom pue Buew sso| sem ssauisng s Auedwo) sy |

uonexs|ulWpPY ay) Jo 8AR23lqO

s|esodouid jo jJuawiaje}s si0jelisiuIWPY Ay | Z




2.

b.

The Administrators’ statement of proposals

Proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration

The Administrators make the following proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

)

n)

The Administrators will continue to manage and finance the Company's business, affairs and property from asset realisations in
such a manner as they would consider expedient in order to achieve a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than
would be likely If the Company were wound up {without first being in Administration}

The Administrators may investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company may have under the Companies Acts
1985 and 2006 or IA86 or otherwise In addition, the Administrators shall do all such other things and generally exercise all their
powers as Administrators as they In their discretion consider destrable in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration or to
protect and preserve the assets of the Company or to maximise their realisations or for any other purpose incidental to these
proposals

If the Administrators think that funds will become available for unsecured creditors, the Administrators may at their discretion
establish in principle the claims of unsecured creditors for adjudication by a subsequent iquidator and the costs of so doing will be
met as a cost of the Administration as part of the Administrators’ remuneration

v} If the Adminustrators think that funds will become avatlable for unsecured creditors, the Administrators may at their discretion make

v)

an application to court for permission to make distributtons to unsecured creditors under Paragraph 65(3) Sch B1 IA86

The Administrators may use any or a combination of “exit route” strategies in order to bring the Administration to an end, but in this
particular instance the Administrators are likely to wish to pursue the following options as being the most cost effective and practical
In the present circumstances -

(a) Once asset disposals are complete, the Admimistrators may apply to the Court to allow the Administrators to distribute surplus
funds, if any, to unsecured non-preferential creditors If such permission 1s given, the Administration will be brought to an end
by notice to the Registrar of Companies under Paragraph 84 Sch B1 IA86, following registration of which the Company will be
dissolved three months later If permission Is not granted, the Administrators will place the Company into creditors’ voluntary
liguidation or otherwise act in accordance with any order of the court, or

GRS Inns Limited {in Administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

10 of 32




Zeio Ll

uonessiwpe o esodind sy Buiasyoe 10) sjesodosd (SJ0)BNSIUIWIPY JUIOL ~ (UOKEASILIWIPY Ul) pajiwiT] Sulj SH9

agv| 19 Uos (1)g6 ydeibesed o1 Juensind Ajpgel woly abieyosip siojensiuiupy auj jo Buiwn ay .

‘sluswWasIngsip Z AtoBsjen pue s99) SIOJRJSIUILLPY SU) JO [9AS] PUE SISBG By

‘uonensiuipe jo asodind ay) Buinaiyoe Joj sjiesodord siojensiuiwpy ey Jo [eacidde ay| e

- slapew Buimojio} ayy uodn 8J0A 0) PoYSE 8le $I0}Ipal)

sjuawssIngsIp g Ai009je0) pue soa) SIOIRASIUILIPY 8U) JO [SAS] PUB SISBQ SU} X1} O} SI0Npaid Jo Apoq [e1susb ay) Jo) aq im

Y g xipuaddy ul Ino jos se Aa1jod s, Wl SIOIBASIUILIPY Sy} Y¥m 8aueplodde ul pabieyd aq (5 ON 991j0B1d ASUDA|OSU] JO Judwalels

ul sjuswasingsip g Alobajen se pasuljop) Wiy umo SIOJeNSILILPY ay) Aq papiacid Seo1nas 10} SJUBWaSINGSIP Jey) pue ainjeu

SIU} JO Jom 1o} sajel Ino ableyd [ensn s,wliy s19yy 03 Buiploooe yeys nay) Jo sapelb snolea sy pue siojessiuiwpy ayy Aq uaaib
Apadoid awiny ay) 0} @suais)al Aq 9861 SoIny ASUBAJOSU| 8} JO 90| Z 8Ny Japun paxiy aq S89} slojensiuipy 8y} jey) pasodold si | (1A

1NOo2 By} AQ pauilwId1ap awin e e 8sed Aue ul Jo Auedwon) ayl Jo siojeasiuiwpe juiol g 0} asead Asy) Jaye sAep 1| SJojensIniWpyY
se sa1ay) J0 uonoe Aue Jo padsal ul 9gy) L9 Yos (1)es ydeibeieq o) Juensind Aupiger weolf pabieyasip aq {[eys siojensiuiwpy syl (Ia

dn punom aq o} Auedwon)
8y} Joj 98Y| ¥z uonoeg Jopun uonnad e Ag paluedwodde papud aq 0} UCEASIUIWPY Y] J0j 08Y| 19 U°S 6/ udeibesed

Japun LNoo 0} uoljeandde ue ayew |IM SI0JeISIULIPY 8U) JO Ja)JE] SYIUOLW 834y} POAJosSIp aq |im Auedwo) sy} yoiym

Jo uonensibas Buimo|jo} ‘saluedwo?) Jo 1ensiBay ayl yim 98| 1.8 Yyos (1 )y ydeibeley 1apun a21j0u B a)1) M SIOJBISIUIWLpY
By} ‘UOBASILILPY SY) UIYRM MIOM [|B PaPNOUOD SABY SIOJEJISILILUPY S} PUE Pasi|esl usaq 9ABY S}asse ay) Jo ||.e

20U0 'SI0YPBLD jenualsjeld-ucu painoasun o} UONJLYSIP B 83BW 0} YdIym Ym SpUnj Jusioynsul ale aiauy yey) seadsuely 3 4| (2)

10 ‘panoidde ale Aay) aroaq pue sjesodosd asay Jo Jdiaoal ay) Jaye
apeuw si uoiteuiwou ay} 1ey) pepiaoad ‘siolepinbip aajeuss)e sjeuiwiou Aew s10)pato ‘98| (£)Z1L 1 2 oIny pue 98vy| 19 uos

{2)e8 ydeibeied ypm aoueploooe U way) Jo Yioq 4o Jayye Ag suop og Aew siojepinbiT Juior yj Aq BuUop ag 0) pasuoyjne
10 palinbai joe Aue pue siojepinbi juior se pajuiodde eq sinal |BEYDIW PUE ggnyo piae( 18yl pesodoud si I ‘S8dueiswnogio
asayj u| uonepinbly Arejunjoa sioppald opul Aurdwo? ay) eoeld [im siojensSIULILLPY 81} ‘a)a|diod ale sjesodsip }asse a2uQ (q)

s|esodolid Jo juswaje}s  siojel}siuiupy ay| A



2. The Administrators’ statement of proposals

¢. Statement of affairs

The director's statement of affairs was delivered to the Administrators on 1 April 2010 The statement was signed by Mr Willlam
Buchanan, the sole director

The Administrators make the following comments on the statement of affairs -

» in accordance with the standard format of the statement of affairs, no provision has been made for the costs of realising the
Company’s assets or the costs of the Administration

e The Administrators have not carried out anything in the nature of an audit on the information

« There I1s a minor transposition error between estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors and estimated
deficiency/surplus as regards creditors resulting in a difference of £684

¢ The creditors’ addresses are not included

o The details of London Town Plc (In Administration) as sole shareholder are excluded

A copy of the statement of affairs i1s attached at Appendix C, together with a schedule of creditors’ names and addresses

GRS Inns Limited (in Administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration
12 of 32




ceiotl

uonesisiuiwpe jo esodind ay; Buiasiyoe 1o} sjesodold s10jRSILILIPY JUIOP — (UOIIEIISIUIWPY UI) Pa)IWIT SUU] SHD

VIN
sBuipeasold ulew ale sbBuipessoid sy) pue uonensIupy

sy} o} saljdde sBuipaadoid Aouaajosu; uo uonenbay ueadoing sy

VIN

YN
BLUY) SIY) 1B WIBLIAoUN

uonn|ossI 10 uolepinbi Alejun|op siolipal)d

auo|e Jo Apuiol siua maipuy uyor |[9eydIp Jo/pue qgnyd

uensuyD piaeq Jauype Aq suop aq Aew Auedwon ay) Jo SIOJBNSILIWLPDY
aU) Jo suolouny pue siamod ay) ||e pue auop aq 0} paslioyine

1o paiinba. jor Aue ‘9gy| 19 Uos (Z)00 L ydelbeled 0} uone|al uj
(uonensiwpy

ul Buiaq 3sa1 Jnoyym) dn punom asam Auedwion auy i Aj2Y1| aq pinom
ueyj 8joym B se sIoupald sAuedwo) ay Joj Jnsal janaq e buinsiyoy
1HY Y03 'UopuoT ‘unod sanwinid g} 10§384ip sy |

1HY VO3 "uopuo ‘unog sapwn|d Z| 4o SIS YN B aqnud 0a
010¢ Aeniged 61

SUON

(0102/£0/21 paubisal) uosnbio4 Jieysey

usueyong Welipz

1HY ¥#23 ‘uopuo "WNod esawn|d g

608968¢0

pajwIT SUU| SHD

palwi] suU| SO

0LOC J0 PEY L JSQUITN SSED

Hno saluedwon ‘uoIsIAg Adsoueys ‘@onsnp Jo 1noo ybiy

‘sjesodoud ay;

40 uondope 10} 9]0A 0} J0U 10 JBY}aym apIdap 0} SI10}IPald 3|qeua
0} AIeSS993U YUuly) SI0JRNISIUNIUPY 3y} YI1ym uonewiopul 18yjo Auy
(0002 AN 62 $O 000Z/9¥E) ON (D3)uoleinbay

[I2uno9) sbuipaanotd Asuaajosu| uo uopejnbiay ueadoin3y sy|
:198v| ()voLl uonoeg

Japun Jno? o} Ajdde 03 puajul sioje3siuiipy ayl Aym pue Jaysypn
Apadoud

18U s Auedwoo ay) pue Jed paguosaid ay) Jo sanjea pajeul1}sy
.$J0J1paJ2 PaInd2asun 10} PUSRIAIP pajelw]}sy

.uonelisiuiwpy ayj jo pud pasodotd

:sanIqIsuodsal SIojensiuIWpyY 8y} JO UOISIAIQ

:siojenysiuiwpy ayy Aq pansind Bujaq sansefap
:ssaJppe pue sweu s juesiidde ; s jojutoddy
1S9SSIIPPE pue Saweu Siojeljsiuiupy
Juawiujodde uoneSILIWPY 3Y) JO ajeq
:A1e)2.109Ss pue S10393a1p 3y} Aq pey sbuipjoysseyg
:Auejaroas Auedwon

‘slojoaa|p Auedwon

.ssaippe pasalsibay

Jlaquinu paJaysibay

:aweu Buipea}

:@weu [ing

JUONEIISIUILIPY 3Y) 10} S[IEJDP UNOD

uolBLWLIOUI JBY}0 pue AloImels 'p

sjesodo.d o Jusawiale)s SJojed}sSItiWpy 9y L Z



3. Receipts and payments account

Abstract of the Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments for the Period 19 February 2010 to 9 Apnl 2010

Recelpts

Goodwill

Domain name
Transferred records
Intellectual property
Head office property
Head office equipment
Pub properties

Cash at bank
Debtors/prepayments
Funding for PAYE, NI & attachment of earnings
Funding for rent

Funding for CHAPS fees
Interest

Total Receipts

Payments

PAYE, NI & attachment of earnings
Rent

CHAPS fees

Total Payments
Cash in hand

Note

1 The funding receipts relate to the habiiiies payable by LT Pub Support Services Limited under the agency agreement
There 1s currently a net funding receipt of £9,696 which i1s due to a timing difference in relation to the respective payments

GRS Inns Limited (in Administration) — Joint Administrators® proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

Note

Total (£)

— e —

75,000
4,996
172,060
35,864
2,878
50,694
79,239
322

26

421,083

41,167
79,116
276

120,559

300,524

14 of 32



Zeio gl
uonegsiunwpe Jo asodind ayj Buiasiyoe Joj sjesodoud  siojensiviupy julor — (UOIBNSIUIWPY W1} pajiw] SUU| SHD

(($)6¢ z 2ny) Bunsaw toyun} e ul }nsal Jo/pue passed aiam jeyy

suolnjosal ay) abueyd pinod siy} ‘Buiasiu sy} Jo SWOINGC 8U) 0) |BJIIID SeM BJ0A IN0A )| ((£)6E Z 91NY) PIeAUl paleoap aq ||iM Sj0A
InoA uay) ‘pauieisns si uoioalqo ay) ‘Jeaamoy J|  9J0A D) NOA MOJE pUE 0] Pa)oalgo Se I e PINOYS 8y ‘pPajiupe ag pInoys Wwiep
InoA Jayjeym jgnop ul st ay | ((1L)6E z any) wied anok jo ped Aue 1o sjoym ay) joalal 1o ydeooe o) Jamod 8y} sey Jojeljsiuiwpy ay |,

¢sasodind Buljoa 10} syuea wie|d Aw Jayjaym sopioap oym

((p)8y 2 8INY) 95T Z Wwio4 8y} Jo anss! Jo
2jep 9y} WOl SABP ] UBY) SS9] 189S 8( JOu 1SNW JI ‘JUSAS AUB U] SIOIBNSIUILPY 3y} JO UOIa10sIp 3y} 1B 18s 8 ||eys ajep Buisop ay |

((£)gy z aIny) peptebaisip aq |lBYS 910A S J0}JIPaL0 JeYl ‘'6E Z PUB g€ Z SaIny 0} Buiplodoe ajoA
0} PajIua JOU SI JO)IPBID B} Jey) BPIoapP SIOJBNSILUILIPY BU} JO WIBD S J0HPSID aU) JO Sliejep UDHILM JNOUIM PBAISJaL Si 910A AUE §|

((2)gY Z 8iny) wie|d s 10)paId 8y} JO S|IBjop usium Aq paiuedwodde aq SN pue g6z z Wio
uo palyidads ayep Buisold auy uo suinoy g 21 Ag siojensiuiwpy oyl Aq paAiadal aq }SN 8}0A SI0)Ipald B ‘Pajunod ag 0} JopJo U|

£SIUNOJ 8)JOA AW JBY} 2INSUD | Op MOH

0S Op JOU 0P NOA JI PUSPIAIP O} JUSWSHIUS PUE WIED InoA ao1pnlaid jou
[I'M NCA 9]0A INOA 13)81621 0) §GZ Z W0 8Y) UIN}al 0) paau ou SI 848l) SJ0A 0} YSIM JOU 0P NOA JI pue ‘9j0A 0} pabi|qo Jou ale NoA

Bunosew |eysod,, - asuapuodsaiiod Aq pajonpuod Gulaq S| jey) Bunjaaw ay) Je ajoA o} pabijqo | wy
993}IWLILIOD ,S10}IPalDd 3y} pue siojipalo Jo Hunesw jeiyium ayl |

(9861
sa|ny AduaAjosuU| 8y} 0} a4e S9Ny, O) S9OUSIBJaI) SIomsue pue suolysanb uowwon Vv Xlpuaddy




Appendix A Common questions and answers (references to “Rules” are to the Insolvency Rules
1986)

What happens if | disagree with the Administrator’s decision 7

You are entitled to appeal to the court for an order reversing the Administrator's decision on your claim provided you do so within
14 days of the Administrator reporting the result of the postal meeting to the court, the Registrar of Companies and the creditors
(Rule 2 39(5)) If the court does reverse the Administrator’'s decision it can order that another meeting be held or make such other
order as it thinks just (Rule 2 39(4))

Creditors also have the nght to appeal to the court if they believe that the administration unfairly harms their interests (Paragraph
74(1) Sch B1 1A86)

We recommend that you seek legal advice about the merits of taking these steps in any particutar circumstances

How do | calculate my claim for voting purposes?

Votes are calculated according to the amount of a creditor’s claim as at the date on which the Company entered administration,
less any payments that have been made to him after that date in respect of his claim and any adjustments by way of set-off in
accordance with Rule 2 85 as if that Rule were applied on the date that the votes were counted (Rule 2 38(4))

What majorities are needed to approve resolutions?
A resolution to approve the proposals or any modification to them 1s passed at the creditors’ postal meeting If supported by a
majority in excess of 50% n value of the creditors voting on the resolution (Rule 2 43(1))

Any resolution I1s invalid if those voting against it include more than 50% in value of the creditors to whom notice of the meeting was
sent and who are not, to the best of the chairman’s / Administrator’s belief, connected with the Company (Rule 2 43(2))

What happens if | cannot yet quantify my claim with certainty?

A creditor cannot vote 1n respect of a debt for an unliquidated amount or any debt whose value is not ascertained, unless the
chairman / Administrator agrees to put on the debt an estimated minimum value for voting purposes (Rule 2 38(5))

GRS Inns Limited (in Administration) — Joint Adminestrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration
16 of 32



ce0 Ll
uoneysiviwipe jo asodind ayj Buiaaiyse Jo4 sjesodouad siojeasitiuipy uior — (UoNBAISIUILLPY W) PajilT] Sul] SYO

{z¥ Z /ny) uonensiulwpe buusius Auedwo) ayjjo -
10 ‘@ousnbasuod e se Buisue Jayew Aue Jo Jojessiuiipe ue odde o) uonuajul Jo dolou B -
uoiedldde uonessiuiwpe ue Jo Bunjew ayy -

- .Jo anpIA AqQ Aj9)0s 9|gesIolaxa awadaq sey 1ybu ay) se Jej os ‘uawsalbe Jueasjal ey} Japun jybu Aue jo asioloxe

oY) 0} 8jgeInquyje Junowe Aue Jo uaye] a4 |[eys Junodae ou ‘esodind sy} 0} 1qap Aue j0 Junowie ay) Bunenojes u| "uolensiuupy
paiajuo Auedwon au) ajep ayj uo Auedwon ay) Ag wiy 0] ajgeAed pue anp jgqep sy JO Junowe ay} Jo 19adsal ul 3)0A 0} papljua

sI Juawaalibe ajes [euoiypuod e Japun spoob Jo Jojjes e Jo ‘Juawoealbe Buises) jepeyo Jo eseyoind-any e Japun spoob Jo Jaumo uy

luawaaibe Bulsea) 10 Juawaalbe ajes [euoipuod ‘aseyosind-aaiy e Japun 10)1pald e we | } suaddey Jeypa

(LY Z 9Inyg) wieo s1y Wodj ji 1oNpap 0} ‘910A O} Jusws|jijua siy Jo asodind ay) 10} ‘pue Ajinoas sy} JO anjeA ay) slewljsa o) (q

pue

‘spuey siy ui Ajunaas se (uoiepinbip ojul suob jou sey Yaiym ‘Auedwod e JO 8SeD au) Ul 10) spew uaaq Jou sey Japio Asidnpjueq

e woym Jsuiebe pue Auedwon ayy o) Apuapadajue )i Uo 8|qel| 1 oym uosiad Alaas Jo 210U Jo fjIq 8y} uo wiy oy Aypgel| ayy jess o) (e

- Buym si ay ssejun ajou Alossiwold Jo abueyoxa Jo [|Iq Jua4ind g AG PaIn2as Jo U0 Jgap & o Joadsal Ul 9)0A JOU [jeys 10)palid

Jyuswnasul ajqenobau e pjoy | J1 suaddey Jeypa

(ovz
a|ny) AJunNoes s1y 10 aNjEA 8Y) JO) UORINPBP AUB INOYNIM }gap SIY] JO NjeA |jn) au) JO Joadsal Ul 8J0A O} PBfJIIUa SI JO)IPaId PaIndses

e ‘9gV| 19 uos (z)zs udelbelied Japun siolpalo AQ pauoisinbal usaq sey Buijealu s10)palid jeniul ue pue ggy| Lg yos (a)(1)zs
ydeibeied 1opun Jusale]s & apeLw 9ABY SIOIRASIUILIPY SU) JI ‘JoAamoH Wiy AQ psjewse se AJunoas siy Jo anjea ay} Buonpap
18)je 199p sIy Jo (Aue JI) 8oueleq sy} JO 109dsas ul AjUo 9JOA 0} pajilua sI paindas Ajued Jo AjoLm SI 1qap 9SOUM J0)IPaID PBINJas

épaunoas Ajued 10 Ajjoym si 3q9p Aw j1 suaddey jeypn

(9861
s9|NYy AJudA|osu| ay) 0] ale ,S9|nY,, 0O} SBDUDIBJI) sidamsuUe pue suoijsanb uowwon Vv Xipuaddy




Appendix A Common questions and answers (references to “Rules” are to the Insolvency Rules
1986)

Am | bound by the Administrators’ proposals if they are approved at the meeting?

The Administrators’ proposals, when approved by the creditors’ meeting, will dictate how the Company's affairs will be conducted in
future and how creditors’ claims will be addressed

Once approved the proposals are binding on all creditors, including those not present or represented at the meeting conducted by
correspondence who did not vote at the postal meeting For this reason, it 1s important that creditors properly consider the
proposals and decide whether and how they wish to vote

What are the functions of the creditors’ committee?

The creditors' committee shall assist the Administrator in discharging hus functions, and act in relation to him in such manner as
may be agreed from time to time (Rule 2 52(1))

In particular, it has the duty to agree the basis of the Administrator's remuneration (Rule 2 106(3))

How is the creditors’ committee formed?

/
The creditors' committee 1s established at a creditors’ meeting It 1s not obligatory but the creditors decide whether they wish to
have one (Paragraph 57(1) Sch B1 IA86)

The committee must consist of at least three and not more than five creditors of the company elected at the meeting (Rule 2 50(1))

Any creditor of the company s eligible to be a member of the committee, so long as his claim has not been rejected for the purpose
of his entitlement to vote (Rule 2 50(2) A body corporate may be a member of the committee, but it can only act as such through a
properly appointed representative (Rule 2 50(3))

No person may act as a member of the committee unless and until he has agreed to do so (Rule 2 51(2)) Unless the relevant
proxy or authonsation contains a statement to the contrary, such agreement may be given by the creditor’s proxy-holder or
representative under Section 375 of the Companies Act 1985 present at the meeting establishing the committee (Rule 2 51(2))

GRS Inns Limited (in Administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration
18 of 32




¢e o6l
uonesnsiuiwpe jo asodind ayj Buraaiyse 104 sjesodoid siojensiniupy JUIOr — (UONRENSIUIWPY UI) pajiwi] sul) SYD

paxi} aie $93) YOIUM UO SISeq ay) sule|dxa pue 99} Jojiuow pue arokdde o) uone|sibat ayy Japun syybu Jisy) jo sieme

aq sJojpalo djgay 0} pepusiui st apIinb siy | S99} S JOJRNSIUILLPE SU) JO SISE] U} SUILIS)3P 0} SI0)PaLd 1o} swisiueyssw Buipiaoid

Ag 1salajul siyy sasiubosa. uone|siBal AouaAjosul 8y | Jojelisiuiwipe se joe 0) pajuiodde Jauoijyoeld Aouaa|osul 3U) JO UoeISUNWSL
ay) Jejnoiyed ul pue ‘s)soD JO [2AS] BU) Ui 1S848JUI J0811P B BABL 810018V} ‘SIaSSe 8U} JO N0 S)qap JIay) JO 8WO0S J18Aadal 0} A||enjusaa
adoy oym *siojipaid 9y siasse s) Jo 1no pied ale sBuipaaosold ay) Jo §1S00 By} uonelistuipe ojul saob Auedwod e usypa L'}

uonanpoJju|
(002 |Udy | Wol) 10948 UM pasinay)

(saep pue pue|bul) sead slojelisILIWLPY O} 9pING SI0}pal) ¥ 9 Xipuaddy ‘sjeuoissajold AIaA0D9)y ssauisng JO UOHBIDOSSY
ay) Aq paonpoad (6 dIS,) 6 ON 9210B.1d ADUSA|OSU] JO JUSLUS)E]S LUOJ) SI $88) SIojensIUILIPY ay) Inoge uoijewloul Buimo|jo) ay

(60N
921)9e14 ADUIAJOSU| JO JUBWIAJR]S YIIM SDUBPIOIDRE UI) $33} Slojeqjsiuiwpe 0) apinb s,10}1pald y I

()15 g 2Iny) uonnysuod anp
S)I JO 9]EDIJIBD B PANssI Sey JOJeAsIuIWpY 8y} jun ‘1oe jouued ABuipioode pue ‘Buiaq ojul SWo9 JoU SS0P 931D SIONP3LD BY |

((g)ss 2
3INY) JAQUISW-a))IWILLIOD BUO UBY] 210W JO sAljElussaldal SB swil aWES 8Y] PUB SUO JE JOB 8a)JILULI0D awes ay) uo ||eys uosiad o

(($)55 Z 8Iny) sloppald siy ypm juawabuelse 10 uoiusodwod e o} j1a3lgns si 1o
19pio suonoinsas Agjdnusueq wusiul 10 Buiyepspun suojousal Asydniyueq ‘1aplo suoljouysas Aojdnijueq e o} 10algns st oym uosiad
B JO JOJ0alIp palyiienbsip e ‘Jdnujueq pabieyosipun ue s1 oym uosiad e Aq 1o ‘ejelodiod Apoq e Aq pejuasaldal aq Aew Jaquuaws ON

((2)6G z a|ny) Jequiaw-aaILIWIOD ALy Jo jjeyaq uo 1o Ag paubis pue (A||e10ads
1o A)lesauab saypa) 1oe 0y os wiy Buiiua AJIoYINe JO 18)19| B pjoyY 1SN dAjejussaldal s JaquiaLl aajwuioo e se Buijoe uosiad v

(9861
sa|ny AJUBA|OSU| BY) O} aJe S3jny,, 0) S9IUIBJAI) SIamsue pue suolsanb uowwon v Xipuaddyy



Appendix A Common questions and answers (references to “Rules” are to the Insolvency Rules
1986)

2 The nature of administration

2.4 Administration 1s a procedure which places a company under the control of an insolvency practitioner and the protection of the
court with the following objective
= rescuing the company as a going concern, or
= achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely If the company were wound up without first being 1n
administration, or If the administrator thinks neither of these objectives 1s reasonably practicable
» realising property n order to make a distribution to secured or preferential creditors

3 The creditors’ committee

3.1 The creditors have the right to appoint a committee with a minimum of 3 and a maximum of 5 members One of the functions of
the committee is to determine the basis of the administrator's remuneration The committee 1s normally established at the meeting
of creditors which the administrator i1s required to hold within a maximum of 10 weeks from the beginning of the administration to
consider his proposals The administrator must call the first meeting of the committee within 6 weeks of its establishment, and
subsequent meetings must be held either at specified dates agreed by the committee, or when a member of the committee asks for
one, or when the administrator decides he needs to hold one The committee has power to summon the administrator to attend
before it and provide information about the exercise of his functions

4 Fixing the administrator’s fees

4.1 The basis for fixing the administrator's remuneration I1s set out In Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, which states that it
shall be fixed either

* as a percentage of the value of the property which the administrator has to deal with, or

» by reference to the time properly given by the administrator and his staff in attending to matters arising in the administration

It 1s for the creditors’ committee (if there is one) to determine on which of these bases the remuneration 1s to be fixed, and if it 1s
fixed as a percentage fix the percentage to be applied Rule 2 106 says that in arriving at 1ts decision the committee shall have
regard to the following matters

» the complexity (or otherwise) of the case,

= any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the administrator,

GRS Inns Limited {in Admimistration} — Jeint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration
20 of 32




Ze o Le
uonensiviwpe jo asodind ey Buiasiyae Jo} s|esodold si10jesSILIWPY JUIOr — (UORBISILIWPY UL) pajiwiT] sulj SH5

‘bnos Buieq jeacidde ay) JO ainjeu BY] =
uo puadap [jm papiaoid ag pjnoys Yyoiym uonewlojul Buipoddns ay) Jo JuSXe pue ainjeu ay| 9SeD a8y} Jo
S90OUBISWIN2ID 3y} ||e 03 piebal Buiaey ajqeuoseal s1 99} pasodoid sy Jayiaym o} se Juawsbpnl B wloj 0} SI0JIP3aId 8y} JO 93))IWLI0D
8y} ajgeus 0} uoiewojul Buinoddns jusiyns apiAcid pjnoys Jojessiuiwpe ay) saay siy o} Juawealbe Bunjeas USUYM | | G

[eaoadde aa) Bupaas Uaymp L'
slojeqisiuiwpe ay) Aq papiaoad ag pjnoys uoljewaoiul Jeyp g
aouapuodsaliod AQ paule)qo aq Aew S10}Ipald JO UOoLN|0sal Y ¢

Auedwod a4y} JC s1gep |10} 84} jO Juad Jad | 1SBd| Je 0] JUnowe syqap
asoym sioypaio Aq pauoipsinbal si Buijeaw e ssajun sased yans ul buiiasw s10)pald e pjoy 0} Juawalinbal ou si alay} 1Y) 810N
PINOM 99}ILULLIOD Bt} SE SJoneLl
awes sy} 0} paefial Buiaey ‘jeacidde pioyypm 1o anib 0) uoneyaul ue 0} puodsal JoU SR0p oYM J0)IPaId Aue Jo Sigap
Buipiebausip ‘Auedwiod ayy JO S)qap |elualiajeld oyl JO %06 UBY] 210W 0} JUNOWE $]1Qap 9SOYM SI0}Ipalo [enualdjald -
pue ‘Auedwod ayj JO J0PaID palndsas yoes -
— §10]1paJD [enualseld 0) UOHNGUISIP B 8yEW 0) SPUSIUI IO 9pBW SeY JOJRSIUILIPE U} )l =
30 ‘Aueduwiod 8y} JO JONPaID PaINdas Yoes
_ 10 |eaoadde ay) Ag paxiy aq
Aew uotjeiaunuwial sy} ‘uoljeuIwIS}ep apsIiNbal Su} ayewl JoU Sa0p 99)ILLILIOI 34} JO ‘9aJHULI0D SI0)PaID OU SI aJdY) )i ‘9SeD SIY) u|
sjasse ableys BuljeQ|) JO 1h0 apISe 18s a( 0) aAey Aeul
YoIym pury paalasal a4j Jo N0 1dsoxa SI0)IPaId Paindasun 0} 8pewl 8q 0) uongsip e ajqeus 0) Apedoid jusioiynsul sey Auedw oo
ayj 1ey; sjesedoud siy ul paje)s sey JOJRJISILILLIPE SY) alaym $OSED Ul SUOIIN|OSA] SI0)IPaId INOJe $8jnd |B10ads aJe aloy) ¢

lojedisiuiwpe oy Aq uoneoiidde uo unoo ayy Aq paxi) og M )1 ‘SAem 8saUy) JO AUB Ul paxij JOU SI UoIjelaunwal ay)
J| pinom 29)ILILLI0D BY) SE SJ9)jewW awes ay} 0} pJebal Buiaey sioypald o Buiesw e JO uonnjosal B Aq paxiy aq Aew uoljelouniial
S JOjeSILIWLpE 9y ‘UsHRUILLLISISP a)Isinbal ) 93w JOU S90P 983jIULLIOD YY) 10 ‘8a)ILULI0D SI0)PaId OU St 818y} §| Z'd

UM |eap 03 sey Jojensiuiupe sy yaiym Apadosd auyy JO ainjeu pue anjea syl «
‘saINp siy ‘N0 paled aAeY 0} 10 ‘ino ButAlies aq o} sieadde JojeaSIUILIPE B4 UdIYM UPM SSOUBAIDDYD Y] =

(9861
sa|ny AsuaAjosu] 8y} 0) ale SNy, 0) SOOUSIBJI) SIOMSUR pue SUolsanb uowwon) v Xlpuaddy




Appendix A Common questions and answers (references to “Rules” are to the Insolvency Rules
1986)

» the stage dunng the administration of the case at which 1t 1s being sought, and
» the size and complexity of the case

51 2 Where, at any creditors’ or committee meeting, the administrator seeks agreement to the terms on which he 1s to be
remunerated, he should provide the meeting with details of the charge-out rates of all grades of staff, including principals, which are
likely to be involved on the case

5 1 3 Where the administrator seeks agreement to his fees during the course of the administration, he should always provide an up
to date receipts and payments account Where the proposed fee 1s based on time costs the administrator should disclose to the
committee or the creditors the time spent and the charge-out value in the particular case, together with, where appropnate, such
additional mmformation as may reasonably be required having regard to the size and complexity of the case The additional
infarmation should comprise a sufficient explanation of what the administrator has achieved and how it was achieved to enable the
value of the exercise to be assessed (whilst recognising that the administrator must fulfil certain statutory obligations that might be
seen to bring no added value for creditors) and to establish that the time has been properly spent on the case That assessment
will need to be made having regard to the time spent and the rates at which that time was charged, bearing in mind the factors set
out in paragraph 4 1 above To enable this assessment to be carned out it may be necessary for the administrator to provide an
analysis of the time spent on the case by type of activity and grade of staff. The degree of detail will depend on the circumstances
of the case, but it will be helpful to be aware of the professional guidance which has been given to insolvency practitioners on this
subject

The guidance suggests the following areas of activity as a basis for the analysis of time spent
= Administration and planning
* Investigations
» Realisation of assets
* Trading
» Creditors
* Any other case-specific matters

The following categories are suggested as a basis for analysts by grade of staff
= Partner
= Manager

GRS inns Limited (in Administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration
22 of 32




ceieee
ucniedsiuiwpe jJo asodind ay) Buiasiyoe a0y sjesodord SI0jEIISIURUPY JUWIOT — (UOIIELISILIWPY Ul) PajiWIT SUU| SH5

INC PaJoBIU0D-gNS

us9q sey usiym suom BuipieBai saoge | ¢ yderbeled ur1no 1as s|igjap ayy apiaoid pinoys Jojeisiuiupe ay) siseq abejusalad e
uo pabieys st 99) ayr a1sypy € | G ydeibeled uijno jas sajdiound ayj yym soueploode Ul palinbal aq Aelu se uoleuLIoUl [BUONIPDE
yons spiaoid os|e pinoys oH passed 3s11) SEm uonnjosal ay) aouls sapeib snouea ayy 1oy pableys sajel ay) ul sabueys |eusjew Aue
pue ajep 0} anjea Jno-abieyo pue Juads swiy ay) Jo spelap apiacid Os|e PINOYS 8Y SISO AW} UO PasSeq S| 99) aU) 9JoUAA UOIN|0Sal
B} Yim 90UBPIOOOE Ul UMBIP SBY 8y uonelaunwal JO Junowe ay) Ajioads pjnoys Jojelisiuiwipe ayj s10)1pald o) spodal jusnbasgns
[le U wayy 0} Jeinduio Jo pjodal JXau Sy Ui LON[0Sal 2y} JO Sjielsp 8y} JO SIoHpalo ayl AJouU pinoys JojeasiuilIpe SU; ‘suonauny

siy paya|dLod Ajjegueisgns sey sy s10jeq piey Bunesw sio)paio Aue je passed si $89) jo siseq oy Buixiy uonnjosal e aldyp

|eaocidde aay o)V 'S

jes siy Jo Jojensiuiwpe ue Aq Ajjoauip uaxepspun aq A||BLIOU pInom Uoiym JN0 Pajoenuod-qns aq o) papusiul
S| JO Uga( SBY YoIym dJom Aue Jo sjiejap apinoid pinoys Jojensiuiupe sy siseq abejusosad e uo pabieys si8s) ay) aloypi b | §

saseo
Jobie| ul Aiessadau aq Aew sisAjeue Jayuny 1sjium ‘JUBAD|9) 9q SABM|E |IM AJIANOR JO S811068)eD ||B JoU SOSED J9|[BWS U| 9SED 9y} JO
Auxaldwos pue azis ayj 0} ejeuoiyodoid aq pjnoys uonejuasalid Jo WL} pue sisAjeur Jo 8ai6ap ay) Jey) pulll Ul 8UI0g 9q PINOYs }

$99) JI8Y} MBIABI 0) UaHe) usaq aaey sdajs
1eym pue ‘pied aq 0} p2)oeuUOD B1em AaLj) MOY ‘USSOYD aiam ‘s10joenuodgns Buipnoul ‘sjguoissajold 1syjo Moy JO Sielsg =
$99) Jnoge juswsealbe Bunsixe Auy
Juswaaibe o} Jo Bumelp 99} ‘Bupiosal swy ‘Buigebpng
‘Juswiubisse ay o} ABajeuis oy) Buigsibe o} uoneas ul Apenoned ‘SI0)PaID JO SMBIA BU) YSI|qe)se 0] usye) sdojs ay| =
8yeW 0] saysim lojelisiuipe sy 1senbau ay) BwAuedwosoe juads aun jo Aewwns sy) ul sainbiy Aue UO SIUSLUWIOD AUY =
Abajeusis ul sabueyo Juanbasgns Joj SUOSES) SY| =
juads aum Jo Junowe ayj josye jeuyl asoy) Alienoided ‘aseo ayy Jo sioadse Jueoiublis AUy«
ure|dxe osje pjnoys Ji ejqealjdde Jusyxe sy} 0] SI0})IPa.Id 0} uINyal pajedioue ay) Bulpnjoul ‘JUSWISSSSSE [BIIUl UMO S J0jeliSIUIWpe
8y] pue Juswubisse sy} Jo ainjeu ay) JO SUINO UB @pN|oUl 0} pajoadxs 8q Ued sUop Udad SeY Jeym Jo uoljeue|dxs ay |

JBlS poddns pue sjuesissy =
sjeuoissajoud JoIUaS JBYYD =

(9861
s3[ny Aduaajosu| ay) 0} aue ,Sa|nYy,, 0) SIdUIIDYal) siamsue pue suopsanb uowwon Vv Xlpuaddy




Appendix A Common questions and answers (references to “Rules” are to the Insolvency Rules
1986)

5.3 Expenses and disbhursements

There 1s no statutory requirement for the committee or the creditors to approve the drawing of expenses or disbursements
However, professional guidance issued to insalvency practitioners requires that, where the administrator proposes to recover costs
which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, may include an element of shared or allocated costs (such as room
hire, document storage or communication facilities provided by the administrator's own firm), they must be disclosed and be
authorised by those responsible for approving his remuneration Such expenses must be directly incurred on the case and subject
to a reasonable methad of calculation and allocation

6 What if a creditor is dissatisfied?

6.1 If a creditor believes that the administrator's remuneration 1s too high he may, If at least 25 per cent in value of the creditors
(including himseif) agree, apply to the court for an order that it be reduced If the court does not dismiss the application (which it
may If it considers that insufficient cause 1s shown) the applicant must give the administrator a copy of the application and
supporting evidence at least 14 days before the heanng Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs must be paid by the apphcant
and not as an expense of the administration

7 What if the administrator is dissatisfied?

7.1 If the administrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors’ committee 1s insufficient he may request that it be
increased by resolution of the creditors If he considers that the remuneration fixed by the committee or the creditors 1s insufficient,
he may apply to the court for it to be increased If he decides to apply to the court he must give at least 14 days’ notice to the
members of the creditors’ committee and the committee may nominate one or more of its members to appear or be represented on
the application If there 1s no committee, the administrator’s notice of his application must be sent to such of the company’s
creditors as the court may direct, and they may nominate one or more of their number to appear or be represented The court may
order the costs to be paid as an expense of the administration

8 Other matters relating to fees

8.1 Where there are joint administrators 1t 1s for them to agree between themselves how the remuneration payable should be
apportioned Any dispute anising between them may be referred to the court, the creditors’ committee or a meeting of creditors

GRS Inns Limited (in Administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration
24 of 32




2€ 10 G2
uonegsiuiwpe jo asodind ayj Buiasiyoe Joy sjesodoad S10jeSILNLPY JUIOr — (UOTRNSIUNURY U1} PRLIWIT SUU| SHOD

(2002 119dV — 6 NOISHIA 6 dIS) 9910 JO UONEIBA WO SIEdk oM}
UIyum apew aq 1snw sisanbal pue ‘Jojeiisivilipe ayj Aq jsenbal ay) jo 1di90a1 JO SABP @Z UIYIm papIAcid 8¢ }SNLU UoIjeWwIOjuUl 8y |

OHJO PBJROBA BY JBY] 91ep S ‘@010 PajeoeA SBY oY 91aym 10 uawiuiodde s ojeqsiuiupe ay) jo 91ep a4} Wolj pauoyaal syjuow
XI1s Jo pouad juasal Jsow ay) Jo pus ay} 0} Juswjulodde woly poliad ay) s1 papiacsd g 1SNW UCHBWIOHU 8Y) Yaiym o) pouad ay |

polad jueAajal sy} ul Jejs Jo spelb yoes Aq juads sinoy Jo jaquinu 8y} =

‘Ino pabieyo ale Aay} Yyoiym je ajes Aunoy abelane ay) ‘yeis Jo apeib yoes 1oy

‘aseo oY) 0} paubisse Jejs Jo Jojesisiuiwpe oy} Aq 8se2 ay} uo Juads sinoy Jo Jaquinu jejol 3y} =
Si
papiacid 84 }Snw Yoiym uoljeuropul ey | Auedwod ayj JO Jopjoyaleys Jo 10108dip “Joypaid Aue Aq isenbai vodn ‘ebleyo Jo aal) ‘ased
B U0 Juads awi} Jnoge uoiewlojul uleyss apiaold jsnw ay ooz Mdy | 43y 10 uo pajuiodde Si JojelSIUILPE B4} 918ym ased Aue u|

sjuawalinbal jeuolIppe — UOIJEWLIOH JO UOISIACI] "6

MNO2 84} JO SIOJIPaId 8} ‘@a)IUWOD SI0UPaID ay) Ag pasiioyine
ssa|un pied aq jou Aew s1s092 Jjoud ‘Auedwog ay} JO Jjeyaq uo JOB O} Wil UMO SIY SAo|dws pue JoyoI|0s B SI JojelsSiuwpe au) §| Z'8

(9861
sa|ny ADUaA|OSU| 9y} 0} ale ,Sa|ny,, O} S9oUaIajal) slemsue pue suoljsanb uowwon Vv Xipuaddy




Appendix B The Administrators’ charging and disbursements recovery policy

Overview of the Administrators’ strategy and objectives

Dawvid Chubb and Michael Jervis were appointed Joint Admrnistrators of the Company on 19 February 2010 with the objective of
(a) Pnmanly, rescuing the Company as a going concern, or failing that
(b) Achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely If the Company were wound up
(without first being in Administration), or finally
(c) Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors

As detailed in therr proposals, objective (b) 1s being pursued

Summary of legal and other professional firms

The Administrators have instructed the following professionals / subcontractors -

Service provided Name of firm / organisation Reason selected Basis of fees
Legal advice Addleshaw Goddard LLP Knowledge of Group/Company | Time costs
Property agents and others Chnistie & Co Industry knowledge Fixed fee

All third party professicnals are required to submit time costs analyses and narrative and / or a schedule of realisations achieved in
support of invoices rendered for review and approval by the Administrators prior to settlement

Office holder’s charging and disbursement policy

The ttme charged to the Administration is by reference to the time properly given by the Administrators and their staff in attending to
matters ansing

It 1s the Administrators’ policy to delegate tasks in the Admunistration to appropriate members of staff considenng their level of
experience and any requisite specialist knowledge, supervised accordingly, so as to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work
performed Matters of particular comptexity or significance requiring more exceptional responsibility are dealt with by senior staff or
the Administrators themselves

GRS Inns Limited (in Admimistration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration
26 of 32




[AME XA
uonessiuiwpe jo asodand ay3 Buiasiyoe Joy s|esodoid Si0jeNSIUIWPY JUIor — (UONRIISILIWPY U1} paJiwI] SUU| SHDO

podai AIojnjels JXou ay) U1 990D SIOHPAID BU} JO / pUB SI0)PaId 9y} O) PasIApe 8( [[1m sa)el asay) O} sjuswpusue
[eLglewW AUy UOHBJSILILPY 8y} JO poliad 8y} JoA0 (Saseaidul 1S09 AIBUONE(JUI [ENUUE JOA0D 0} 8jdwWEXS 10j) 8sll Ajjesipousad
Aew (,omd,) 477 Siedoopasnoyiaiemedlid Lo} SIOJelSIUILPY Ul AQ pasn se)el 8|eds 8y} ‘suuy [euoissajold |le Yyim uowiiod Ut

611 2)eIOoSSY
122 palijienbun — sjeinosse Joiuag
90¢ JUB)NSU0d / paljijenb — 9)eI%0sSE oIS
Z0S 1abeuepn
6389 Jabeuey 101usg
or. Jopanq
£Eg Jsuped

3 Jnoy Jod ajel 1no
abieys wnwixew jueaajay apelo

Jnoy Jad syes wnwixew ay} jo
uonjesiput ue apinoid mojaq sainbly ayy Ing Area op sajel s)sijenads Yong aa1Ape Jadxa Jiay) alinbal siojelisiuilLpy 8y} Usym pue
JI sinoy 10 Jaquuinu e abieyd Aew suoisuad pue Auadoid ‘1WA ‘Xel Se yons wuiy SIOJeNSIUIPY dY) Uiypm sjuswedsp 1siieinedg

GGl Jjeys poddng
002 9)eI00SSY
0gZ paijilenbun — 8)EI20Sse JoIuag
0zE JueyNsuod / paijienb — 9)eIo0SSE JOIUAS
06§ Jobeuepy
0Sy Jabeurpy Jouag
089 lauped
3 Jnoy Jad ajeu yno
abJeyd wnuwixew JueAa|oy apeio

$1S0D PEBYISAD 10 S)S02 jelauab Aue Jo uoneoo|e
ou usaq sey asay| Juswubisse 8y} uo JNO PaLLED %I0M [ENJOR O} @dualajdl Aq pabieyd si swi] JusWubISSe SIY) U0 POAJOAUI
aq 01 Aj@y1| 10 Aj|enio. Jels SJojelsSIiuiwpy au) jo sapelb sy} 1o} payiom Jnoy Jad ssjes Ino-ab1eyo JueAajal 8y} aie mo|aq Ino 18

Aoijod A1aA092a sjuawasingsip pue Buibieyo siojelysiuiupy ay|. g xipuaddy




Appendix B The Administrators’ charging and disbursements recovery policy

The Admirustrators’ firm's expenses policy allows for ali properly incurred expenses to be recharged to the case Disbursements are
charged to the assignment as follows -

Disbursements for services provided by the Administrators’ own firm(s) (Category 2 disbursements)

Photocopying At 3 pence per sheet copied, only charged for circulars to creditors and other bulk copying

Mileage At a maximum of 63 pence per mile (up to 2,000cc) or 80 pence per mile (over 2,000cc)

Narrative of work carried out for the period 19 February 2010 to 31 March 2010
The key areas of work have been
Strategy & Planning and Team Management

e Setting the strategies for dealing with post-sale work in the Administration
e Ongoing reviews of the appropriateness of the strategies

+ Ongoing reviews of staffing requirements

¢ Dealing with team quenes

Accounting and Treasury

e Setting up post appointment bank account
» Processing of receipts, payments, journals and updating nominal ledger
» Dealing with enquinies regarding accounting matters

Creditors

s Dealing with enquirtes from creditors and credit insurers
e Dealing with enquires from suppliers/rating authonties
o Liaising with supplters/Purchaser about ongoing supply of goods/services

GRS Inns L.imited (in Admimistration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration
28 of 32




CE 062

uoneysiuiwpe jo asodind ay) Buiastyoe 1oy sjesodoud siojensiuiwpy julor — (UoHENSILIWPY UI} pejilwi] SUU] SH9

$9se9| 8y} aJinboe 03 uondo sy Buisiolexa 0} uoneal Ul Jaseyalnd ay) yum buisier

spJIojpuUe] 0} Slays| Japualins Buipuas/Buniedaid

saipadold uo uonewuoyul pannbai Buie)0)

uondmisip asiwiuiw o} sjuabe Buibeuew Uim $asea| Jo Jepualins/anopuey BuljeUIpIO-07)

selpadoid ayy uiysareyul Aued paiyy pue seipadoud ayy Bunayiew oy uonejal ul syusbe yim Buisier

sasiwald ay) Jo sjes ay} buipiebal spiojpue| ypm suoissnosip/sbullasiy

pajoyew aq o} saipadold ajqeus o) pouad 934} Jual e apiaosd 03 Buljim a1em Asyl I suiwB)ap 0} spJojpue| yiim Buisier

Auadoad pjoyasean

9861 1oy uoleoijijenbsiq sioali( Auedwo) ay) 0 prebal ul 10j0841P By} UJIM UOSIBIT

suoljebnsoaau|

syuswalinbal ssao01d uoneynsuoo Buipiebal siabeurw Bale yum SUOISSNISIQ

sjuabe BuiBeuew ay) yim uosier]

$anss! aoueldwos uoisuad ynm Buiieaq

SWIoISND '@ anuaaay WH 0} sjuswied DIN/IAVA Bumiwgns pue Buljiouooay

oljopuod gnd ayy Joj s|josAed ApybBiupo) pue Apaam Buissanold

3210 SiusWArH Asuepunpay 8y} 0} SWIO} Vi1 dY PUB L dY 8yl Buniwgns/Bunaidwon

20140 sluswAed Aouepunpay ay) pue saaiojdwa wol) sauinbua yum Buesqg

seako|dwa anyjo peay o} Jajsuel) BuiLiuod Jaye} Jo Uoie|NolID pue uoleledald

yers pahojdws-jias pue sesfojdws paulejas o} s1a}ja] Juanbasqgns pue jeiiul Buipuas/buiiedald
Hels pakojdwa-j|as pajeuluua) pue saaiojdwas juepunpal 0} s1a})3] wanbasqns pue |eniul Butpuss/Bunedaly
uoneuwojur aakojdwa pasinbai Bune(jon

saalfojdwg

1SI] JONpald Buluiejuiew pue swiepd Joupalo bunyBunejon

Ao1jod Aiaaooaa sjuawiasingsip pue buibieys siojesysiuiupy ayyl g Xipuaddy




Appendix B The Administrators’ charging and disbursements recovery policy

Liaising with lawyers to draft the required legal documents (surrender deeds, permission to transfer forms, TR1 forms)
Co-ordinating / processing rent payments to landlords for non-rent free premises occupied by the Company

Liaising with the Purchaser and lawyers to document the extension of the agency agreement

Liaising with Scottish lawyers for the assignment of the three Scottish properties in the portfolio

Dealing with the assignment of leases

Realisation of assets

Negotiation of the final terms of the sale of business

Completion of the sale and associated agreements

Attendance at site to llaise with and assist Purchaser with post-Administration sale practicalities
Recovery of pre-appointment cash at bank and sundry debts

Statutory and compliance

Complying with internal case set up checks and compliance

Setting up and updating case files and database

Attending to general statutory and compliance matters including bonding and change of registered office
Dealing with general correspondence received addressed to the Administrators and the Company
Preparing and sending initial formal notifications of the appointment of Administrators

Preparing and circulating information regarding the sale of part of the business and assets of the Company as required by
Statements of Insolvency Practice Nos 16 and 13

Liaison with the Purchaser regarding the content of the initial circular to creditors

Liaising with the Company’s director regarding the submission of the SofA of the Company

Liaison with the Purchaser regarding the Company’s books and records

Initial planning and preparation for the Administrators’ proposals

GRS Inns Limited {in Administration) — Joint Adminmistrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

30 of 32




ceio e

uoneisiunupe jo asod.ind ayy Buiasiyoe Joy sjesodoud (srojelsiviwpy JUIop — (WONEISILIWIPY V1) pajiWI] SUU| $39

0£°'150°081 0'vES 8'L6 |£'65Z 8'L6 |[Z'68 6l jejol
08 ¢S¥'E 28 €0 €S 91 9l 00 NG
0S 0v2'81 8 85 G9L (81l Ll |F¢e 00 doueIldwo) pue Aloiniels
00 688't 9¢l 1 0 LS 8/ 00 00 S)aSSY JO uoijesijeay
0S 065'¢8 6 922 el G zZel T Y] 00 Ausdoid pjoyeses
00 0L} 90 90 00 00 00 00 SUOIEDbIISaAU)
00 2619 L 211 L6y |eve ooy |i¢ 00 saaho[dw3]
0056Z4°LL 8 85 GH 9/v L 00 00 sionpai)
06 9s¢'e vl AT A 02 00 00 Ainsesl) pue bununoooy
00 096°L 1 0 GE Z¢€ 6 ¥¢ 61 I € 6} wawsabeuew wea) g buluue|d ‘ABajens
(3) SINOH |ejo]| do0Ssy| D0ssy Joluag uepy| uew qug| Jauped
1SS0 awll] SINOH Uoloun} jiom Jo uoljedijisse|n

Adijod Atanooal sjuswasingsip pue buibieyo siojesysiuiupy ayL

010Z Y2Je L€ 03 0102 Aenigqad L pouad ayj Joy Alewwns ajed Jno-abiey)

uoisod xej Juswijulodde-aid Buipiebal sjuejunodoe sowlo) s Auedwon auy) yum Buisiel] e
sanssi soueldwod I yAXe) [eleuab yum Bujesq e

uonisod | yA/xe) Buimainey e

lVA/Xel

g Xipuaddy




Appendix C A copy of the Statement of Affairs

SEE ATTACHED

GRS Inns Limited (in Administration) — Joint Adminustrators’' proposals for achieving the purpose of administration
320f 32



olc—‘z/g_/ [ = paleq

A I TR AN T T U T AWE Ny

uonensmnupe

paiaua Auedwos 3yl 1oy 918p ) 0107 Aleniqag 61 (q) 1e se Auedirod pawtu aA0qe 241 O sigjje
343 JO JuUAWAIRIS A13]dWoD pUE A1) ‘[[TY T 21B SIILIJE JO JUSWIILIS SIU? UT P2IEIS SIIBJ 2Y) 1BY] 2A31]3q |

YIna g, Jjo Juauar)§

uonensnupe palajua Auedwos auy e Aep ay) ‘QOZ ATetugag 61 Q) sy uoc  aepnsu(q)

Auedwon wp jo Ao pruysidn
LHF ¥V+04d ‘uopuo*I ‘UNOD) 33U g JO SSAIPPT pUT AWty sy (*)
‘d 177 519d00)3SNOYINEMIINI] 070 20110 PaIdIsI§al ‘pajut suu] §Y0 (T) JO SHEjJE 3yl 0} SEIUIWATIS

(uned Jo aweu [nry
1oy saedwioer)
uoistalg A1adtey))
010c Jo rotl 251sN{ JO 1o ysipy
IagLunt asta 1MoD) ayl uy
608963¢0 papu] sui] S0
Jaquunu Auediwo) Auvedwod jo awen

SI1EJJE€ JO JUIUIIR)S

gl T wie 6L ¢ A




A — Summary of Assets

Assets -
Bock Estimated to
Value Reahse
Assets subject to fixed charge: £ £
L
Assets subject to floating charge
e
Uncharged assets
e a&ﬂc\'ult\ 3,583,439 bSS,\2.2
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors
LSS v

/
Signaturc%gg-)ate 3] /3/2-: VO




Al — Summary of Liabilities

Estimated
1o realise
£
Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors {carried from page A) . £1hssi22
Liabilhties
Preferential creditors -
o
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preterential creditors £leSS 12 &
£
Estimated prescribed part of net property where apphicable (to carry forward) ~ja
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders g |[6sS12 &
‘ £ |
Debts secured by floating charges o ‘
|
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges Ejegg.22
£
Estmated prescribed part of net property where applicable {brought down) ~ l a
: |
Total assets available to unsecured creditors £less 22 ‘
¢ |
Unsecured non-preferential claims {excluding any shortfail to floating charge :
holders \
rs) {4 =4 3,055)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors l )
(excluding any shertfall to floating charge holders) £ 1 1h337,9%3
£
Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down) ‘
. &
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors £ [(+.337, 1sq)
£
Issued and called up caprtal £ {, \3\

Estimated tota} deficiency/surplus as regards members

(4337,371)

3)/3 /2010

0} pejew sy

EEE'SOL'L
BYE'LYS
88z

Gngery
o uoponpay

0

096'¥1S'Z
090'5L9°2
(z86'66)
(g11)

(66£'860'9)
(6re1ys)
(882)
{2606'v€E)
{684'805)
{soL'evz’t)
{1et)
(8zz'pe)
{ys'£9)
00¢
(¥91°25)
{5£8'25)
(zL2've)
(ogs'es)
(p28°620'1)
(ger*150'L)
(560'058)
(L52°6¥1)

snjeA yoog

6EP'E8S'E
gEvr'ors
298'602
5650t
sl
60€°eZ1
0£L'ss
re°oR
608°¢
6L8"LE
8Z6'58
0ZS'El
089'c
ZOE'LL
200'12
BBZ' IV}
909°Z54
§56'ch
EvL'S
258'06E
g0p'LplL
Z80'ZY
812'066
112 90t
]

enfeA yoog

¥o3YD

soasasal pue Ainba (g0
sbuies pauielay
wrwaid sieys

rendea eseys dn pajieD
SIAYIASIAY ANV ALINDI

senqe|| (e300l

SUO|SIADIg

BWIOOU pauBR]

S/ERIODY

OIN pue 3AVd

L¥A

JuNo39e DJUeS auoydale |

(sqnd eyg eyg) s|qeied ereys Jyoid

eseyond aiiHy

soako/dwa woyy sysedap puog

ssafeuep 3% Wol) sisodap puog

paiojdws yas junodoe Aed 19N

saahojdwe junoaoe Aed 19N

soqeied Aspung

sojqeAed apes)

pajwn sand SHo o) enp aduejeq Auedwodeiu}

polWIN SjuUsL)SaAU] QNd SHO 0] anp adueeq Auedwodalul
panwn senAaeg jJuswabeuepy ume| UOPUGT o) anp sourieq Aurdluodialu|
sueD [ejjueseeid wou peindesus)

SALLTIEYIT

sjosse [B10)]

Jld UMOL UOPUOT wouy enp 8dueieq Auedwonsiu]
xe| paijaq

sqnd e sieoy YseD

Dad -lsuen u Ysed

(sesnoy pabeuew) puey u1 Ysed

UBG 1B YseD

WO perudse pue siuawiedsld

BUIO

SWNNLIBL 92URINSL|

Wwnoady sasnoH BuioBing

[oquoD si01qag Jeis

siapddns w1y AQ pamo sjunowy

SWE|D Sauensu|

S9SED[ BIDIYDA JOIOW O) uone|a Ui sisodag Jeuio
(s169p Jsoyi0 1swiebe playym eg Aew) syisodaq Aamalg
sJoyqag] Aupung

(Suo1sIA0Ld JO JBL ) $B|QEAIB00 BPBIL

$3001§ pood

SHI01S Jeg

swdinba 82O

S2|2NUYaA JOJOW

sBuIyy pue sanxy 8snoy agng

eayo - sbuipjng pue puet

wniward ases

530558 pebiayoun

S1388V

0107 AJBnIga< (iG] IE SE S1[21e O JUBWBIEIS

{uepensjuwpe uj) PRIIWIT SUU[ SHD




GRS Inns Limited (in administraion)

Summary of Trade payables

Schedule 1

Schedule 2

Balance as at Payments post
19.02.2010 administration  Balance

914,330 60 (468,167 14) 446,163 46
114,043 08 (3,357 33) 110,685.75

1,028,373.68 (471,524.47) 556,849.21




b1 19¥
98 LOF
ELSEL
£1294
BO0EY'L
z0'0pZ
\rLELE
6116
55 061
79941 1
Be 602 1L
- Fi ]
67 0ZF
06 Lvi
(e5 2v2)
0050 |
9E OEP
685297
ocag
BLEGOC
0L
$9086 L1
6F 181 €F
Z9F00 S
(ov 682 1E)
05 6.2 0T
00 bZP L
SPOst
zL 199
0L 620'C
SEBLZEZ
OLB0L
0o o
£L1502)
90701 1
{28 8EL)
06€rL
0051

LI Y
(1€ 206 1L)
aureg

BN1T

(10820 02)

(¥a zz1 o8)

AUl Gng GHD

L sinpausg

{rogzL)

(8L Livea)

{z5 z09)

[(::3:F-4 5]

Wd L7

¥o BZL

oL Livid

o6 293

L0 BZO 0L

PE L 98

6825 ¥

moL

£62d 67 . SANGLNS ONINVITO INIIDAH
ogsier 00682 NOLNHOML QHYAMOH
0 LL €04 Q17 AHIMIHE HOVE SO0H
Gr oY L r Z9p 4 LBEELE - LBECLG as1and Sy
£F 691 Ep 691 SOVIHYIAD SNNI SHD
260££01 o 95¢ D6ORGF  0SBOCE 4L UISOZ Q17 SANOWIIS AYD
470501 W0s0 L ONIX INTIHD
0573l L1 05291 11 O TTHOOMY
0065 ¢ 00554 SHENYIMIOLS WD,
LF EGL 2 €51 QL7 IHNSF] 2ILSTAYD
0s o8 oG 08 NOILYH3DNMIIH 8 9
- D03 AHNUNYN
L1919t 95 28 bE e & 002 L 193510 30N00Yd HLASHOL
- 017 SNOILAO 0003
oL05T 04052 03L1AN SI2NAYIS TLHMO T
Ll e TIHSIHY
9v'0E6 € $8 16§ 6EB§0 T ZEPTL AaLIRM NEMLINY
L9 vERGY ST BZiZ2TL DA IBCYL  EZESUT 1B ZIRGY Q17 1H0-S MAA0ENI
Y6060 L ¥G 060 & HILYM NI0LINS ¥ X358
55 ZBE Bs By PN 9Z 982 a7 THNSEN %3553
5161 $161 417 535vD WIHLSNONI X3553
9996 EEer e $0d3
€L 905 ZELE0€  £iH0§ - ZEEWOE IOUYHITY IGIHAURINT
|IWIIa¥) BELBEOZ 99592'vE  GLIRE £S5 LET'ZN - SNNI ISIHJHILNG
91 651 4L 661 Q2LIKN Ob4T13
£LPECG €LZ6LZ  OFIGLE ALTHIMDG ¥ SO TYLOL
51718 09 ¥t 55 51 OL15INYIMISNGD AL89¥E TORILDTTR
wo 000 o1} L2390 ALNELOTR
- - 017 ANYJROD ALTIADN G1IISNYRO
89 HE 99 L QL1 I0YLNOD LYWNMD Y1130
65 061 - 86 051 E 4L HE3e 10341,
0% Z5¢ 0S 24 05 211 05 211 TYLNSY AL SIAYD
1098 LOIPE 86961 6L 551 m|esLy QLT IINYNILNIYIN DNNCING TTvT
156802 96812 01154000084 340
B2 96TTL 124 TR i )~ BZGIRL STELY OILIN SHALSIOTE HEYD HVHONINNNGD
0% 9 09 19r diHSYEN1EYd S504D
06 Z5¢ 05 Z5¢ SSOYD D LyYMILS
BO2ES6 - ¥Z 196 0L FZLIGOL BOTESE QL7 INIHIOVNYW LISSY NOMWALIYD
sZTe9 §2T9 SILYIDOSSY A¥OIMYYD
525207 05 ZIF 00 oYL &4 95 00 L AHIVD SOIVHD
10820 02 BOSGY B 60788y €I 0992 M0 NIHENIEH
DPGLLY opSLLY OLWNIODNNIENEYTY ALNNDD
1R :18 ] ASHINT YNOHOD
vh ZZ1'e 6 9:T'%) LL9GS 06  LGEOES OGS PLLPZ DS EEZ E 0L SHAMIHE SHOOD
T \ZEIE LTy @17 SYD TYENLYN LOVHINGD
Lok BLiv SINDIHLOISIT LIVINDD
DEEEZ L 06 66Z 1 047 S3ILYISONd NONOD
£0 955 80 ZET 20 \¥E 09 1+ S0l 017 NOLLNIATHd 153d SONYIILWOD THDNVNNGD
05 415 05 115 OL1SIVAHIS IINYITIWNOD LHONVYNNOD
oLy 191 50,97 8968 01471 STOAETS SYD IONYIIAWOD LHONWNNOD
51 8¢ 51 8¥E 047 SIDAEIS JOVHL VIIUINNOD
00 BEt 0O 8E3 01702 NOILYHIDIHATE ONYTIASTD
vIlor £6 268 LgezL FINYNILNIYIN NFHILIN TYIDHINAOD
98 L10Y €9ZELT  BrPILL LiblE QLoD ¥ TIVNMOMEB T Q
£i STH ELGEL SIOMAYITS HOOO T SSYIDALD
£l 294 ZBED IE 85 QLT ALIMNDIS HNOWLITTR BBAHD
BY0Er L EL1ZVE - EL1Z¥§ 69 0EF ¢ QLW STIE3M STTEYHD
Z0 8p7 0ESLE ZEIEL QAT W OXYHD
[TF118] B9 ¥CH IpCral  97TEEOZ  GLERPZ  SZZIGL TYLIDIQ AHLNYHD
6 115 56 LIE OZLIWN NOILLYHIDINAIHE D
85 651 89 851 ANYdNOD AddNS HILSI93Y H5YD
994 ¥9 (55 B06lLY TNINAOD ALNNOD AIAHYD
08 80 | 69 0EZ LLELF L INTNIDAH NONNYD:
0% 6L ot ot fis1z BO voF 85 129 Bt 961 a1 1vaW IWiHd STTFedWVD)]
62 0T 82 0z¥ 27d ¥ALYMm 3DAIHENYD,
05 i¥! 05 L¥L 0D ¥SSOYLE
£5 26T £5 62 G171 9TvENTY LOVHINOD LS
DOSED S 00 09 00525 NYWE Ly TUNAMOYE
9t OEY 06 022 £C 161 1611 SNOILYINAWNODT AL HEILIHE
58 19T SLEBZL - F9G96 ¢ 35 TYIONYNIZ NINNOD ORYDIDINE
o BOYZL BOYTLL HyY150NYHE
61680¢ ¥t IS8 65 116'L  BLGOE aL ¥t 535vD 509
1371 oL ALY TWNSITI G0NY 908
CoLEs'lL $SEB6P  BOD669 017 S3OIAHSS FISYM vid19
6 LAL'EY 09 6¢5 1ZZIEEC  9008SF  OSCELLL BLL9SLL - L850 133410 S¥D HEILIWE
zIP00S orviot TLTIL  BIWGLT L0 506 0% L9 009 SSIANISNE SYD HSILIYE
OF 682 LE O¥GEZ LE - v SSENISNE SvD HEILYE
05 64202 SLOSFD  STORPD DS EREY 103410 5vo y3sa
00 vZ¥ | sz o/l o arE't ONILOYHLINGD Trdl33713 000MHIFaE
GF 05y [=-113 01 68 0Ol 692 OL7 %) ADINYTS Hvl,
Tz 109 TLi99 017 {HOIMBON} SNV
0L 60T TEEU0L LBLEOL LZZ96 QL1 SEITUNG ¥ SHINIOT ASNOHLEVE
o8 gLz e 9ZorLy LLO05.  BITBED  OLEv TNTedS FHYIRvE
01 801 04 BOS aLl NS0 FHHSHAY|
y aL15¥9 7 S1410313 JIUNY LY
£L15021 £LIG02L 3sn loNog
80 ¥01 4 P00 L SIRLSNANI Q3 LYIZOS5Y
FL1-H) LB ET) - GL1 SNOLLATOS H3DVNYW 1355Y|
06 Ers o TH Pz T S5 061 LEGLE Q17 NOILD3LOM THld TIHSY,
oSt o051 SHIHSINONLLXE 05V
9%HE SE 8T NETD BaiHSHAY 335 - 35N LON 0T
05 158 1 06 215 DO ¥LE L SHOLIILSNI SWOH Wy
5t 909 €952 56 251 L1002 QL1 dNOHD Y IADY IHL
006k 8 S9IT59  ZrIEE'L HALVM NYTIONY|
Bl 0EY £6 90t G0 %01 5901 SGEIC SIDIAYIS INIHIYW LINIWISNINY
1818 1919 QLT AINVNILNIYI LIGINY
ES Pt L £SPEH L L7 HOILYHISIM 450 SAH3SIANY
06 4 €6 Lt SSVID IV WAL QLW 15 D
00 072 00 022 SNIHOLH 3AYd
meaz - 0L 6062 S13dY¥I NO1STHd Ny TY|
T ZEZ vZ 7L 417 SNIADAH HYDY|
69 604 L 66 994 L9505 o1 9€2 £6 081 I1d ALYNIIS ANy 5Bl 10V
UL 60 BEB | 22,k S 100 D SHYNQY
Ly LY j ¥4 ] Q1 %6981SNEIAVL TYHINGY
88 9145 8aLs OLT{LINSAD ) SNYIAYL TYHIWaY
10692 10 692 L1 ONIHNLDYANNYI H31aY
00 00C § 00 0CE | SWILSAS ALNDIS DV
pI6IL AL 86 £198C (0OSEZEE SBEZOLET G17831v.63 SNOvaY
00 EEF 00552 00 ¥21 SNOSYIS ¥
Si952 $L 952 IHId ¥
Zeiz Zriz T171NOILO3LON Juid V13 1S4
0008 0005 00 or HOLYMBNS
£LE2C ) gz 28 96 659 i 1is SPZL QodOuEIaN
0Zorst I881E6 6T 124G ASLTVA
240098 SL£9e 05521 iy Z8GE STI8MIN
95 565 2 55'666 7 ol %3
BE IS L} 600G ZGELECL  PESOLY - LvOLBT NO3
S LBE $Z 130 ANIHD
LMD 1% 996611  EEBEZL  CLSLE1 BOTY SIuvya
L2061 - FLLOLE i9Z8L DS EES £97%
2101 |0 LNG JUSMIT) j0 NG Of 0 WNg 090 Wng 06 JO Wng DZ | Jo wung TURDIDY
B

(UONERSIUALIDE U} pogr /1] WU] GHD




"

HYC.ENE BAR UMITED 598 50 598 50
INGOT SERVICES,(COMMERCIAL)

INN HOUSE TECHNOLOGY 285.59 29180 517N
INNSERVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS LTD 312107 307
JADELINK (UK} LTO 2608628 - 261582  28,70220 000
JC PARKER ELECTRICAL SERVICES LTD 14490 144 90
JOHN COULSON (BURLDERS) LTD 14088 152778 387436 2,578 &) s119a2
JOHN MCCORMACK 9500 9500
KASERRY BUILDING LTD 65138 65133
KCS {BROMLEYILTD 246 92 24692
KESTREL SECURITY SYSTEMS LTD 287 50 287 50
KILOH KONSTRUCTIONS LT 102 35 10225
KNOWSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 232 %0 212 50
LETTS BUILDING CONTRACTS LTD 117737 594090 639138 123963 1474928
LOMBARD CONTRACT HIRE 001 00
LONDON TOWN MANAGEMENT SERVICES LTD 16943 16943
M § DIRECT 27 o 702
GREY SIMMONDS MAIDAID LTD 17940 5980 6110 8110 36140
MARK A WALTON 375000 3175000
MARSTONS PLC 779 4% 196 21 3a7 42 414
MATTHEW CLARK WHOLESALE 255644 45725 2T49457 7492741 550872 104967 01
MAYS CARPETS LTD 163922 16392
MCGOWAN AIR CONDITIONING & HEATING LTD 140300 140300
MCMILLAN GRAHAM PRINTERS LTD 186 60 186 60
MEDIA THEME 426896 26620 120508 97 38 234278
MEGA SUPPLIES UMITED 53875 e 91456 02232 27739
AIR LIQUIDE UK LIMITED 13309 13399 7050 13848
MILL CONSTRUGTION (EAST ANGLIAJLTD 12038 20 3393204 4597024
MMX SYSTEMS 174 41 7638 25079
MOORCROFT DEBT RECOVERY 204 60 204 60
MRS COMMUNICATIONS LTD - n 2128
NBC BIRD & PEST SOLUTIONS |.TS 13340 133 40
NES BREWERY SERVICES - 20715 20715
NICK PHILBIN LTD 1518 1518 1551 1551 8138
NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 58 57 &g
NORTHERN COMMERCIAL CLEANING SERVICES LTD 121860 3249 w0972 5078 2204 06
NORTHUMBRIA POLICE AUTHORITY 1700 17w
NPGWER (ELECTRICITY) 4891 4891
NTL BUSINESS SERVICES LTO 6302 6608 13110
NORTHUMBRIAN WATER 7554 150 62 22616
DAKHAM ALES 233102 135808 ans2 22924 106823 5000 51
MR JOHN C PEART T/A QAKLEY BUILDING SERVICES 11000 1000
OFFICIAL PUB GUIDE 6900 6900
OUTRIDGE LIMITED 847127 BaT1 27
OVERBURY STEWARD & EATON B 75000 43525 3475
FARK VIEW LANDSCAPE MAINTENANC 1622 3874 3874 2959 233 29
PAYPHONE TELECOMS 34500 274521 74025 314046
PEAK WASTE {ASHBOURNE)} LTD 17529 2938 20467
PEEKS OF BOURNEMOUTH LTD 7567 7567
PENNINSULA BUSINESS SERVICES

PETRON AMUSEMENTS LTD 21928 5000 269 26
PHS GROUP PLC 2% 211371 210314 1358 422555
PITNEY BOWES 31340 N340
PLAYTRONICS 14948 34880 35208 203 66 1053 9%
POINTER LTD 3788 3870 76 58
POPPLESTONE ALLEN 657950 228160 886110
PORTSMOUTH WATER LIMITED 105 43 105 &3
E ON (POWERGEN} nar? 236 77
PHONO PERFORMANCE LTD 638 60 538 60
PRONTO COFFEE 43200 49500 2008 957 11
PERFORMING RIGHTS SOCIETY 166106 365921 455332 987359
COUNTY ESTATE MANAGEMENT (PUBS) LTD - aB4443 . 364449
PUNCH TAVERNS LTD 143203 175028 115306 BB 45485 2074318 11353430
R V SMITH LEISURE LTD 61 66 6166
RAY HART 500 00 500 00
RECAF EQUIPMENT LIMITED 5000 5000 5000 150 00
RECONOMY OAKLEY 78919 2070 809 89
RIX PETROLEUM LIMITED 304 21 19025 634 45
SAXON PAPER - 7304 - T304
SB MARKETING DESIGN & PRINT 126 50 126 50
SCEPTRE LEISURE SOLUTIONS LTD 122 41 100 04 222 45
GA&M SCHULLER & SONS 6056 60 55
SCOTT BROS {ANGLIA}LTD 102674 93698 766 22 36095 3090 85
SECOM PLC 14303 14615 289 18
SEGURITY SCOTLAND LTD 39128 39128
SE LEISURE 50 00 50 00 10000
SETANTA SPORT 208 00 20800
SHELFORD ENERGY I3 I

SHELL, GAS DIRECT LTD 103802 10382
SKY BUSINESS DIVISION 1591773 1591773
SMALL BEER LTD I6EE55  GBAB4 56273 40282 531664
SOUTHERN ELECTRIC TGT378 26565 45378 29804 94 2194302
SOUTHERN ELECTRIC GAS 45505 530 84 1094 88
SOUTHERN WATER 36233 36333
SOUTH STAFFORDSHIRE WATER 1501 40 150140
STARLIGHT MUSIC 16943 16943 169 43 17311 681 40
STRATHCLYDE CASH REGISTER SUPP 8014 8014
STREAMLINE 01982 12581 21890 108527 - 160459 72595
SEVERN TRENT WATER 40520 183846 399250 523816
SWALE SAFE LMITED 2742 a2
SWALEC 7R.12 19958 57814
T &P FIRE 1066 05 92 00 1,158 05
TCHIBO COFFEE INTERNATIONAL LT 29325 2825
THAMES WATER UTILITIES LTD S 141023 141023 10236 102.38
THWAITES BREWERY 6278 &278
TLT SCLICITORS - 100050 1000 50
T™M BROWNE LTD 160181 49016 551704 788 04 2827 09
TOM BUTLER FLOWER HIRE 492 - 583 5834 120 42 17872
TOTAL ENERGY GAS SUPPLIES - 200368 2003 68
TOUCHE MULTIMEDLA 3500 635 00
TOWER COMMUNICATIONS 11960 6110 18070
TRUST INNSLTD 35N 75 - 35717
THREE VALLEYS WATER 12106 12108
UNITED UTIUTIES WATER LIMITED 211293 139440 51073 4033.06
CER NORTHWEST T/A UTIITIES DIRECT 109250 109250
VENNERS PLC 1738800 480200 1302840 15218.40
VIKING ELECTRICS LTD 4250 228965 269215
VODAFONE CONNECT LTD 5600 - 5500
WALKERS SNACK SERVICES LTD 571438 480539 051977
WATSON REFRIGERATION 121 95 12195
WAVERLEY GAS & TOOL HIRE iIM55 29555 7360 104 62 508 32
WEAR INNS 79262 702262
WEST YORKSHIRE FiRE PROTECTION 14100 14100
WESSEX WATER 1,55 70 16186 17185
WILIKINSON MAINTENANCE LTD 122 17537 8z 11 6932 105302
W J TURNBULL + SONS LIMITED 12420 12145 24565
WOODLEY TOWN COUNCIL 5693 26 5,893 26
WOODWARD FODDSERVICES - nr w4 at 35034
YORKSHIRE COAST COLLEGE 23947 23947
YORKSHIRE WATER 91056 843 67 1,754 23
Grand Total 5116440 O3 0RO 25 12651741 52666471 11456383 014 33060

000
(1639 22)
140300
186 60
234278
277396
338 46
4557024
25079
204 50
(2128)
13340
{207 15)
6118
68 57
220406
17100
4891
13110
226 16
(5000 51)
11000
6900
847127
(314 75)
23329
314046
204 67
7567
I00
26926
4225 55
31340
1053.99
76558
ags1 10
10543
3877
638 60
857 11
087159
(3 644 48)
000

81 66
500 00
15000
805 89
694 46
{7304)
126 50
22245
60 55
3090 46

104 BET O {104 867 01)

11353430 (113534 30)

1501773 (15917 13)

(363 33)
1501 40
681 40
80 14
(725 95)
621618
(27 42)
578 14
115805
20325
102 36
(6278)
(1,000 50)
8827 09
17872

(2 003 66)
635 00
18070
(3571 75)
121 68
4036 08
109250
15218 40
268215
{5500)
1051977
12196
508 32
792262
141 00
111856
1083 02
245 65
5893 26
350 34
239 41
754 23
468,167 14 {191,431 55)

26111786} (15917 73)

—_—ur 2 e
448 163 46



S.689'0tlL 000

9z 924
{-FN]
0z 989
S5 88
£1 468')
L2 689
B9 EFZ'L
000

ve LZZ')
Sz OF

6 85¥'32
1z 929
£9 £08'}
9z 14§
99 £05'2
(52 16}
0L

vE 66524
(gz 0Z1)
S6 I¥Z
88 €L
FAN: ol
(80 ¥9L'L1)
{grocl)
00ELL
(6€ 666'1)
soueleg  SWLT

Z eInpeysg

000 (ee 16€') €€ 28¢0°¢

(g€ 168'c) e€ 468

AU QNd SYD Wd LT
PE T80

jeiol

BOEFO'VLL 162851 96 62E'BZ 629842 40 46506 {El0]L puBly
9z 8¢L ETAAA HSHALTOM
Si¢€ - SLt - 10HaVaOoA
0Z 989 0z 989 arHgmosL
S5 88 55 88 PX30N3HL
g1 25¢'1 P AFL s JAVHOQOL
L2689 9 ¥82 0c 082 EE QL 0068 INMOHBWL
69 EvZ'l ELEL PL6IY g ze 99 926 TWVYIHLS

- - WYNHOILS
812 9E 6Z1 | gv 26 ainos
Gg oY G2 ov 00183dS
16 951’82 EF 905 ZLBYS'® 2129971 65L¥LD SOLNOQOIS
12 929 1z 9z¢ Y.ONOWS
EQE0B ! £a£08't IIMNIOVE
9L 448 9L 12 00 008 YWIYAQY
99 £05'2 O 699 09 900t 99 /28 JNODT33M
S 46 - SL L6 - AlTvad
4104 L1 0L HOLOWOVY
¥E€ 665'L1 89 2Z0'¢ 12 19%'S SPOLL'e 05S3y3yNd
gz oZi - s zee 84 65 - ZhEBE - O8A3NLId
§6 i¥E gL 2e 60 2¢ 80 €81 10dHOSHd
88 £Z1L ZZve 99 66 INOHJAV
21 858 AR red
60 P9L'L - Lz 0Z 685'2L-| AYUNGYINO
58 9Z2't togsze  697¢t S8 iy - z0
Q0ELL 00 ELL OHI0SHON
6 666'F - 6E 666°L - LOOCANIN
00sBZ'Y 00 S8Z'Y tNOILVYN
00 0202 00 0£0'2 HOr AW
SPole S 9le O8N
g9 128 vv LY L2 vl AVOAVYN
1 - Q0 vL - BEL €T IS SIHOUYW
¥l Sel i 5E1 NOGQNOT
6Z LES'L ZT 6L PEBLL'L 99 902 S0 625°G LNIHdMYT
09 i5T 09 482 SONIA
St 202 - Lo zy - 060 B 48 2 3NNOD 34
16 vBL'L yeriz 99 986 LLEED'E NOI
61 8BSy 8L L0S Ly 980’y HLIWSNYI
1L92¥'T Or 654 LE 019} TEMITTVH
oLeze9l Se 98l S0 91 g R oL JAVMIEHS
00 0ES'9L SLBYE'C  GL8YE'E 0SZE8'6 NHOMrMIEa
66 €91 00 L19 Wiy - 3410340
oo vie 00 pLE HY4SSOHD
ZEBLSL L8281 G e6v OLEY8 H3/-yNo2
0008 0008 (4]ke]
£ +9 £9vo AHIUNHD
ov 1zr't ge ol L9 EE 0¥ LL5 SYOUOVO
of 098'L 65 09 8 gev't S31AE
05 vB9'E 0S ¥69'C SSIANUNG
8 G5 Pz ZT61 0962 ¥ags H34NOOL8
9g L2 9542 va01o 14
91 6194 91 618'1 J3L1E
SZ 98 Sz 99 INNVLRE
00 gzt 00 SZ1 SIHINIYE
G E6T'L Gl e62'L - NOOHI3HE
oo eIz’ QOEIZ L oMoz
90 0SZ L6201 60 i¥L v3d19
08 Gvi 08 5¥1 NVYWAYMIE
64041 62 0L O"dOHDV3E
LO LLF'L vz SE LT AVE'L  0S¥E OS40MNYE
S6 695 56 694 ANIMOLNY
Sg 84l SZ 841 LSNIOLNY
8.9219 00 88 94 1v0'9 VYNIIONY
96 45 96 LS IdTIHSY
cLele 2L ELT HILYMONY

- - 198nv
LE 64 LE 6L ATIWIH Y
SZ 621 GZ 6Z1 SNQOSVISY
|[B104 JO WNg uUaund owng  Qejowng 09 JoWwnsg Qo uwng 1o JUNOY

eleq

{uopessULIPE U) palwIT SUU| SHD



DHE TTNWW ‘Ssulay ol
43P 90
MMBS STaY

HdS ¥LD

oo vive

d¥L BTdN

MY OT4D 4108w
raE £V ‘SINV1

ANS 7543
DvETIEY

VLL VAN

33T 6THN WNOJ4ON

2B YENL

SNZ BZW "W3LSIHONVIN

vdL €TIN ANAL NOdN F1LSYIMIN
IME TIdH

ZST 6137 931532131 "NYvd IA0HO
NYZ 9ZW 'HI1STHINVW

10 ETYM "IWIHSIHD

ZVLEYN

NS 8251 'S0321 ‘ASYYd
502 G115

NS PV

HME TYHD

$Q6 Tdl

34€ 5TYd ‘SINV

ddT T13d

nyy #3m

dvs Tdl ‘NI044ns

190 OENN

N9 ozZW

X0OL OTNE %355NS LSv3
MDS TT37 431530131
AX6 9TIN

MI9 BLdi

NYS €HD '¥3153HD
d3T €QM 'SL¥IH

2P 115

YT 8LO

nrsw

ZHg £2d1 034ns
HNZ 6QH "HLYIIWIOH
35 8UN A104HON

tr ssaappy

wised Ui
AYINIAQY
NI30H3IAY

my owiIn

3AnE1IA 1Sv3
JHIHSLTIM

SITVMS

J8YHM DILNV1LY
18INYIIHOW
NYNaxous

%3553 ‘NIATYM NOYHVS
QY04038

MQaz1s

¥v9 Z8IN

WVHIY3Q

IND

AJ1SHOM

FOVTIIA XDIMSNMYHE
saong

AVYM NYWN3d
344N2avy

WIWAY
YILSIHONVIN
AQZT TYN

L133YLS NAMOL
S34viS

FYUIHSYAY
TddIm

AN0dans
ONYIATY

SN

PlRUEaM
HOIMSdI
SINVHLIYON
YILSTHINYIN
N3IAVHIDV3I4
HONGUOBHONON
YILSIHINVYIN
A042Ns

133415 TN INW3LS
HAYOMSNYINIDIY
3YIHSHYI8
MOOSVID
QdOAvs

ELS:]
39QIYaNWI0H
HIIMYON

£ ssauppy

BUET $13104

QY0Y NOQY3IAT By-9b

3SNOH NOHLVYYIA

ayo4a39

Advd 133d

3DQIAMOYL

L4OdMEN

TIYH ALNNO2

ONOT ILIHM ILYSHLUON
A1YLS3 ONI SWYIN 1Sv3
FUIVLSA IVIHLSNANI TTIHIYIHS
avoy 1IH ¥31S0d 5T
a131443HS

INAL NCdN F1LSYIMIN
PIOTINOATVM

QUOJHSY

Qv0Yd A1S3idd

ILV15T TIHLISMANI XIMSNNHE
JFWOIAM HOIH

3QISAINNIJS

133U1S HIHON

ANV ATTHINOYD ¥9
NIOSIAOYA
HIIMYON

STUA ANYBANNAS
QYOIIVLS

NOSTVO

AvaHNINYIg
HOIMSd)

INYT TIIH NIQ109 £
INIATVS
UMOISa|ppIN

avou ONIHLYVS
NIQHSNY

A¥NgsaIa

$44N2 38W0D5I3L
35010 AFADOH
TSEXOROJ
QI0MHLNOS
JYLN3D SSINISNE TIW NVILS
133415 HOIH OF
HONOTS

Qv3IHYYVE

133415 100d43AN 2§
WYHONNSID

ANV AN Q133
A25521500 10

7 ssauppy

yied uoIuIw 1€

S3JIAY3IS SSY1D ALID AMLNIACD
S90ZT XOB8 Od

133YLS HOOTIAVE

L¥NOD IWLBYO ¥

avOy A31QvEe

133815 3¥vS3aYL

QOrE WOOY WVILI0YLINOD
ISNOH 3LVIHLHON

AVM SHIOUS

£ LIND

3SNOH 3dOYHL

133415 N33ND 78

1AL

ISNOH H13gvzZna

7T X08 0d

{1 X08 O¢

ISNOH INJOHLMYH
SraX0a0d

SS3INISNG SYO HSILIYE

3SNOH SINNV LS

3ISNOH QCOMHD338

133418 LAYYIN OET

133¥LS HILSIDN0TD 46

815 1INN

LITYLS AVMIIVY 6E

Wyvd HOOTIX

133415 ONVTI3AITD 911

0TL{ X038 04

14N0J ¥V1d0d

ZT0TX08 Od

PEOY [|IYuIoyL YT

9T lINN

35070 AFYINWO0D T2

QYOH MOTISWUM 262 “£E1 3LINS
AVM 544110 38WCO513L T
AYVYd SSINISNE I1LSYI A LINN
1430 SNOILLYO OV HSVD
AYIM3IYE AvE 3108

£H 1lInS

35N0H NN3d

INNIAY WYHONINONG 0ZT/611
133YLS NIVW #E

3SNOH LYNOD NIANN
MOUVIW SNILEVYW 91
AIONSSOW

SONYTHOIH 62

T S52)ppY

QLT 03 B MIVNADIA (D
$3DIAY3S HODA 7 SSVID ALID
Q17 ALI¥MI3S HNOY1D313 88NHD
aaLIAN STIAM SITHVHD

Q17 WL GYYHD

TWLISIG AHLINVHD

Q3LINIT NCILYYIDIAIY 8D
AINNOD ALNNOD FIQHYD
ANIIDAH NONNYD

A1 VAW INIEd ST13FdWYD

017 S¥IHILNE SNOLNNE
027BSS0Y 18

NYINILYE TINMOYS
SNOILLYINNWINOIIIIL HSILINE
35 WONYNI TIONNOD ANYINDIYE
SIAvHa

$3SYD 208

al13¥Nsi310any 808

QL7 $3NAYIS ILSYM V3418

1193Q 103410 S¥O HSILIE

003 SSINISNE SYD HSLLIE
1534910 $v9 u3I3g

INILIVHLNOD TYII1¥12313 O0MHII38
QLT AN IDIAKIS Hva

Q11 {HIIMYON) SINYVE

@17 54¥307IN8 '3 SYINIOT ISNOHYYE
JINIHANS TVIYYE

@17 NI1D FHIHSHAY

531Y1SNANI QALYIDOSSY
SYOLIIdSNI 3WOH ¥V
Q114N0H9 VIINDY FHL

HILVM NVNONY

S3DIAYIS INIHIVIN LNIWISAIAY
Q171 IINVNILNIVIN L1BINY

Q171 NOLLYYIDIHAIY JAHISIANY
SSYIO TV /L QILIWI 15 Dvd
SNIHOLIH JAVQ

0171 3N3IDAH YvOY

21d ALISN33S GNY Juid LaY

I7d SWYNQY

OL{698)SNHIAYL IVEIWAY

ALl [LINDAT ) SNUBAVL IVHINGY
aLT ONENIIVINNYIN ¥31aY
SW31SAS ALIINIS Ov
aL15$34v.153 SNIVeY

SNOSYIS ¥

ELIER 74

Q11 NOLL3310Hd 3414 S5V1D LST
sweN 101pas)



COMMERCIAL KITCHEN MAINTENANCE
CLEVELAND REFRIGERATION CO LTD
COMMERCIAL TRADE SERVICES LTD
CONNAQGHT COMPLIANCE GAS SERVICES LTD
CONNAUGHT COMPUANCE SERVICES LTD
CONNAUGHT COMPLIANCE PEST PREVENTION LTD
CONON PROPERTIES LTD

CONTACT DISCOTHEQUES

CONTRACT NATURAL GAS LTD

COORS BREWERS LTD

CORONA ENERGY

COUNTY ALARMS(LINCOLNILTD
HEINEKEN UK

CRAIGS DAIRY

CRAWFORD ASSOCIATES

CREEVY

STEWART G CROSS

CROSS PARTNERSHIP

CUNNINGHAM CASH REGISTERS LIMITED
D+E PRODUCTS LTD

DALE BUIDLING MAINTENANCE LTD
DAVIS TV RENTAL

DELTA CLIMATE CONTROL LTD
ELECTRICAL SAFETY CONSULTANTS LTD
TOTAL GAS & POWERLTD

ELPRO LIMITED

ENTERPRISE INNS

EON

EPCS

ESSEX INDUSTRIAL GASES LTD

ESSEX LEISURE LTD

EXLLTD

FILETURN LIMITED

FLAMESKILL

FORSYTH PRODUCE DIRECT

G B REFRIGERATION

GAMESTEC LEISURE LTD

GIL STOCKTAKERS

AW GORE & CO

GREENE KiNG

GREY SIMMONDS LTD

HOGS BACK BREWERY LTD

HOWARD THORNTON

HYGIENE CLEANING SUPPLIES

HYGIENE BAR LIMITED

CONNAUGHT COMPLIANCE PEST PREVENTION LTD
INN HOUSE TECHNOLOGY

INNSERVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS LTD

J C PARKER ELECTRICAL SERVICES LTD

64 DALCROSS STREET

UNIT 5 LEVEN ROAD

UNIT 10

3 MOUNTLEIGH CLOSE
CONNAUGHT HOUSE

77 CLAYDON BUSINESS PARK

STORES AND WORKSHOP
CNG HOUSE

DEPT 10

1 THE EXCHANGE
ARIADNE HOUSE
BANKING DEPT

32 DALZIEL ROAD

154 PADDOCK STREET
166 BUCHAN STREET

68 CLAUGHTON STREET
31 STSTEPHENS ROAD
HEDLEY TECHNOLOGY PARK
UNIT6

HALDEN HOUSE

DAVIS TV RENTAL

Grapes House,High Street
20 BROOMFIELD ROAD
BRIDGE GATE
OAKWOOD HOUSE

3 MONKSPATH HALL ROAD
PO BOX 123

27 EASTMUIR STREET
THE COTTAGE

ESSEX HOUSE

UNIT 2

FILETURN HOUSE

1 MORTON PETO ESTATE
KIRKSTYLE

LUNIT 7, HURSTWGCOD COURT
LOW LANE

20 MARSTON CLOSE

THE MILL

WESTGATE BREWERY
CRANES POINT

MANOR FARM

GRS INNS LTD
MIDDLEGATE

THE CATERING VILLAGE
77 CLAYDON BUSINESS PARK
CHANDLERS ROW

THE O1D MALTINGS

UNIT 13

ROATH

LAWSON INDUSTRIAL ESTATE
LEA PARK TRADING ESTATE
EUROWAY TRADING ESTATE
CAERPHILLY BUSINESS PARK
IPSWICH

32A SOUTH ESPLANADE WEST
5 VICTORIA AVENUE

LEEDS

BRENT CROSS GARDENS

25 TENTERCROFT ST

ASHBY HOUSE

HILLINGTON PARK INDUSTRIAL ESTATE
SOHAM

GLASGOW

ST HELENS

NORWICH

MIDDLE LANE

ARGYLE CRESCENT

CARDIFF ROAD

TELE-RENT (EASTBOURNE) LTD
Ecclefechan

CHELMSFORD

55-57 HIGH STREET
OAKWOOD HILL

SOLIHULL

NOTTINGHAM

ANNICK INDUSTRIAL ESTATE
BOYTON CROSS

21 EASTWAYS

BURMA ROAD

44 REAGATE HILL

GREAT YARMOUTH

0OLO MONKLAND

MERCER WAY, SHADSWORTH BUSINESS PARK
HORSFORTH

WOODHQUSES

STATION ROAD

BURY ST EDMUNDS
GARDINERS LANE SOUTH

THE STREET

WHITE LUND IND ESTATE
MARKS HALL LANE
IPSWICH

PORT LANE

LEEDS ROAD

BROOKSIDE BUSINESS PARK

CARDIFF
MIDDLESBORQUGH
MILLICENT RQAD
BRADFORD
CAERPHILLY
SUFFOLK

ABERDEEN
HARROGATE
£86127

LONDON

LINCOLN

1 BRIDGE STREET STAINES
GLASGOW
CAMBRIDGESHIRE
G12LW
MERSEYSIDE
NORFOLK
WYTHALL
HILHOUSE IND EST
GLAN-Y-LLYN, SOUTH GLAM
34A CHURCH STREET
Lockerbie

ESSEX

REDHILL, SURREY
LOUGHTON

WEST MIDLANDS
NG16HD
GLASGOW
ROXWELL
WITHAM
BLIDWORTH
REIGATE

NORFOLK
COATBRIDGE
BLACKBURN

LEEDS
FAHLSWORTH
NORTHIAM
SUFFOLK
BASILDON
TONGHAM

MORECAMBE
WHITE RODING
SUFFOLK
COLCHESTER
TADCASTER
BROOKSIOE ROAD

CF24 4U8
TS36LG

LONDON, E10 7LG
BD4 65P

CF83 366G

1P6 CNL

AB11SAA
NORTH YORKSHIRE, HG1 1EQ

N4 3R]

LINCS, LN5 708
MIDDLESEX, TW18 477
G52 4NN

CB7 5JA

WAL0 1SN

MNR1 35P

BIRMINGHAM, B38 0DS

HAMILTON LANARKSHIRE, ML3 3BQ
CARDIFF, CF15 70D

EASTBOURNE, EAST SUSSEX, BN21 1HS
DG11 3DF

CM1 15W

RHT 1RX

ESSEX, 1G10 372

BSO 454

G32 OHS
CHELMSFORD, CM1 4LP
ESSEX, CMB 3YQ
NOTTINGHAM, NG21 ORT
SURREY, RH2 9FF

NR31 0LT
LANARKSHIRE, MLS 5AJ
881 2QU

LS18 4ER
MANCHESTER, M35 9T)
RYE, TN316Q7

P33 1QT

ESSEX, 5514 3AP
SURREY, GU10 10E

LANCS, LA3 3BN

DUNMOW, ESSEX, CM6 1RT
IP6 ONL

ESSEX, CO1 2HG

NORTH YORKSHIRE, LS24 9HB
UTTOXETER STAFFS, 5T14 8AU



971 60d
ST 19N
190G vS
V0 9TdM
DAsS 6LWD

NHO TINI

adS EW

187 €THR

T 93P "FHIHSATYIO
SAS ZdM

Bup TG IYIHSYINYY
141 019I

DMS THA

dX1 €INE

SYg vES| 'SQIN

HHT 83N ‘GV¥3HSILYD
1SS pew

30T TNN 'NOLdWYHLYON
nas ENM

Z0T LTUN

DHO 95N

N TS ‘JHIHSIHD LYOdNIOLS
ZV8 GNI “S1dIH

AL8 €4l

NHY ¥223

AVS TTHS ‘JHIHSIHD
AT 978 ‘WYHDNIWHIG
NYy 043 ‘AIYUNS

13Z 63d

NHP £XS ‘FHIHSIHI
DMS 2HS

2rov1sd

ZHO S181

HNQ TT¥Q 'LNaX

ONL EINN ‘JHIHSNOLWYHLYON
N3£ 099 "IAOUDSWOHE

XLT ZE1 'I0ISAISHIW "ATISMONN
Y48 AW "SINATI NOLUW

MHY 079

X¥1 Z10d ‘1404509

VYN8 48

WY 21571 °503N

ST 0zSL

VAS 23S 'LYOdHIOLS

LT #YS JYIHSIHD

306 ITM

QHS 15N
ANVAYH
WYHINILLON
MOOSYID
JYIHSAYOA 1S3M
%3553

HXT €840

SLY¥3H
HILSIHINVIN
135800
INYNOEHSY
QI31434vM
NYNEAIVIE
X3583

WvHYNAQ
ONIHLIZOM
140424vIS
JEELTLNLELER ]
HILSIHINYW
JYNODS SINUD 1S
NVYDIM
AO0JHON
NVHONILLON
SN3IQYYSD ONIYdS T
L13NYva
A0I4NS
NOONOT
QIAFSIOYN
TIHSA0D
NOQAOYD
QYO4AVLS
180432018
FYIHSIHD
1015148

1re TAM

503
GN3SIAVED
AFDIVHE

SQ1314 NOLSY
AgIEA
THUHIMONX
MODSYID

QYA IINIUVID TVAQY
LN

INV1 Q¥3g13D
STAL-NO-NOIADOLS
NOLHI440
1HOdNI0LS

NOONGT

WYHONILLON

133YLS 153Mm
FERELERLRE]LTY
133418 FOVTIVAM HLHON 59
DIMANOWNIIH
MOTYVH

ATIHJYIVD
NOQSIdaoH

133415 AFUVE M3IN
HOUNHILSIYHD
NOLIAINY

£8 X048 Od

HOLHSIY

NOLHONON

00t X08 Od

6511 X08 0d

OVOH AGHIHLIM
JHINID DA
MYHSNIANY
TWHQIND JHL

133415 NOILVYHO4YOD
HONOYOILLY
ay04svadio

LT X080d

Qvod SQdvmas €9
HI1MdS)

1S NOLLNYIS EE-6C
AYM TUHDENHD

avOd NOILYLS

AYM SNILYHOH

133418 MOTNMOYE
JAOHO 132vH
14OdAD304S
HIYENHILHM
NOLdWVHY3IAIOM
NOLTVYH

133¥LS5 INOLS BT
Ov0d NOILYLS dOL
A8vd SSINISNE SIHOUIE HIATIS
JAIHO O1AtHAHYIHD
35012 NOSIgYVH
1334ES NOLSNYMS 00P
NIFHD IDVY3J00D
JHLNID SSIANISNE AFTWOLE
FLVLSIIVIHLSNANI YIdWAIC
NOLHON

NIFUD NOLSIIQINE
ISIYBON NOQLVIH

L133YLS SINVT ¥3ddN T

€21 X080d

BX08Od

1334918 AINCLS LE

ONMYILS O Ovd

133915 HOIH V88

v X08 Od

JLV153 TVIHLSNANI NYILSIM
aQvOy AYNESIYS

Ele[LYERVE]

133415 Q134

INVI GOOM

ISNCH ATISIM

QVOH dHvd

907 X08 0d

FYLNID SINNOIIV HIWOLSND
SLNIWAYd 5SINISNG LN
WYI1 NOLUVIIZNGIIY ONV ANVE
HIYNSYIUL

QY0 NIQSTAONA PET
SIDIAYIS INNIATY

ONITING SSv19 IHL

GVOY HIWAYS IENVIN VLT
1334LS INKTY

3SNOH LI0EIHO0ONW

SAYOM NIFUD T13ZVYH VTLINN
avoy WYHSITIINE 92T
3SNOH NOL3dYLS

3SNOH CYlIn

TOYLINGD LIQ3HD

JLVIS3 IVIMLSNANI ONIM HIATIS 52
ISNOH JWIHLYIOIW

QvOd NOONOT 6E2

22 X0d Od

ANYT HJUAHDLIHM

3SNOH S, NOLSYYW

FAIEA ALVDITdNIL OF
3SNOH NOLLYLS

Q3HS INIDNT JHL

avOd NOLSY LT LINN
SONIOTNE TvdIDINON
3SNOH ¥3MOd

9 LINN

r 1INN

L LINA

JELINN

ANVI NOOIVA TT

ONLLYIH B ONIBWATd
133415 30NI

Q11 DNYWEOIYId ONOH4
{NIDYIMQd)} NO 3

QILINIT HILVYAM HLNOWSLYOd

NIV INOLST1ddOd

011 H3INIOd

SDINDHLAV

SIMOB A3NLId

J1d ¢NOYD SHd

0L SLNIWISNWY NOY13d

S3DIAY3IS SSINISNS VINSNINIL

Q171 HLNOW3INENOE 40 53334

OL7 (INHNOBHSY) FL5YM HvId
SINOD3NAL INOHIAYS

INVNILNIVN 3d¥YISANYT MIIA NYVd
Q31T 3DAIYLNO

Y31V NYIHBINNHIBON

Q11 S3D1AYIS SS3INISNG TLN
{ALIZI9LD373) ¥IMOdN

ALIHOHLOY 3210d ViHEWNHLYON

QL7 5321A43S ONINYITD WIDHIWWOD NYIFHLYON
TNINNOD HONOHOB NOLJWYHLYON
QLT NIFTIHd 3DIN

a11 SNOILNTOS L53d 78 Qg D8N

SNOS 13 AHJUNW

AHIAODIY 1930 13032900W

SIN3LSAS XA

ALT{YNONY LSva) NOILINELSNOD TIW
QLT TVIINYNI LINTIN

agyodlaw

Q3LIWN AN 3TINON BIY

a3LIwn $3Nddns vo3W

INIHL VIO

a7 SYILNIYd WYHYHD NYTIINDW

Al SNILVYIH B ONINCILIONOD IV NYAMODDW
FIVSTTOHM HHYV1D MIHLLYIN

21d S,NOLSHVIN

NOLIYA W XHVIN

ABLIVA

017 QIVOIVIN SONOWIIS A34D

Q1 SLOVHLNOD 9NIGTING SLLT1
TNN0I HONOYOE NVLIOIOYLIN ATISMONY
STIIPNIY

QLT SNOILONYLSNOA HOIA

QL7 SIWILSAS ALINNDAS 134153
QILIAN ATTNOHE S3AYIS ONIYILYD LNIN
Q11 DNIQTING AYYIEYH

SANVYS NHOT

AIWWHOIIN NHOT

ar {sY3aing) NOSINOD NHO!




PRONTO COFFEE

PERFORMING RIGHTS SOCIETY
PUBWATCH

PUNCH TAVERNS LTD

RV SMITH LEISURE LTD

RAY HART

RECAF EQUIPMENT LIMITED

RIX PETROLEUM LIMITED

SCEPTRE LEISURE SOLUTIONS LTD
GA&M SCHULLER & SONS

SCOTT BROS (ANGLIA) LTD

SECOM PLC

SECURITY SCOTLAND LTD

SE LEISURE

SETANTA SPORT

SHELL GAS DIRECT LTD

SIEMENS FINANCIAL SERVICES LTD
SKY BUSINESS DIVISION

SMALL BEER LTD

SOUTHERN ELECTRIC

SOUTHERN ELECTRIC GAS

SOUTH STAFFORDSHIRE WATER
STARLIGHT MUSIC

STRATHCLYDE CASH REGISTER SUPP
SEVERN TRENT WATER

SWALEC

T& PFIRE

TCHIBO COFFEE INTERNATIONAL LT
THAMES WATER UTILITIES LTD

TM BROWNE LTD

TOM BUTLER FLOWER HIRE SERVICE
TOUCHE MULTIMEDIA

TOWER COMMUNICATIONS
UNITED UTILITIES WATER LIMITED
CEP NORTHWEST T/A UTILITIES DIRECT
VENNERS PLC

VIKING ELECTRICS LTD

WALKERS SNACK SERVICES LTD
WATSON REFRIGERATION
WAVERLEY GAS & TOOL HIRE

WEAR INNS

WEST YORKSHIRE FIRE PROTECTION
WESSEX WATER

WILKINSON MAINTEMANCE LTD
W TURNBULL + SONS LIMITED
WOODWARD FOODSERVICES
YORKSHIRE COAST COLLEGE
YORKSHIRE WATER

4 SEASONS CONTROL

180 West Regent Street
CORPORATE BUSINESS CENTRE
NORTHAMPTON PUB WATCH
JUBILEE HOUSE

32 LONDON STREET

1 SOMERVILLE PLACE
POINTON WAY

STUBLEY FARM, SILVER STREET,BESTHORPE
139 BROCKFIELD PLACE

UNIT 5

76 WISSEY WAY

SECOM HOUSE

1ST FLOOR SUITE

UNIT 6§ MOTORWAY HOUSE

52 HAYMARKET

1-31 STRAND

SESTON PARK

P O BOX 1805

18 KINGSWAY

PO BOX 6008

PO BOX 17

GREEN LANE

2 HUMPHREY STREET

1A BURNS STREET
SHERBOURNE HOUSE
PAYMENT CENTRE

MAINLINE HOUSE

TCHIBO HOUSE

PAYMENT PROCESSING CENTRE
UNIT 3, THE MILL

19-21 ROCK STREET

PO BOX 189

12 THE RAMPANT

PO BOX 450

318A PALATINE ROAD
FINANCE DEPT

AGAR HOUSE

1600 ARLINGTON BUS PARK
UNIT 30

UNIT 28 HEWITTS INDUSTRIAL ESTATE

12 RAYLANDS FOLD

1 CLEVEDON WALK
THE UUME PLANT

P O BOX 238

PO BOX 222

LADY EDITHS DRIVE
POBOX 52

16 MARTINS MEADOW

Glasgow

EMPIRE COURT

FIRST FLOOR

SECOND AVENUE
CHERTSEY

TIPNER

STOMEBRIDGE CROSS BUSINESS PARK
ATTLEBOROUGH

WALTON SUMMIT
BRUNEL PARK

ELY

52 GODSTONE RCAD

1/5 BROOK STREET STUDIOS
FORSTAL RQAD

ST JAMES

LONDON

BELLS HILL

LIVINGSTON

OFF SCUTH PARK AVENUE
BASINGSTOKE

HAVANT

WALSALL

INCE

HAMILTON

ST MARTINS ROAD
POBOX 13

ROUDHAM IND EST
BLENHEIM RCAD

PO BOX 246

MARKET LANE
WELLINGBOROUGH
WYMONDHAM
HADDENHAM
WARRINGTON
NORTHENDEN

249 UPPER THIRD STREET
HICKMAN AVENUE
THEALE

THURROCK COMMERCIAL CENTRE
CRANLEIGH

MIDDLETON
NAILSEA
STATION LANE
HYDE

ASHFORD
SCARBOROUGH

GISLINGHAM

G2 4rRU

51 WINMARLEIGH STREET
14 FISH ST

BURTON ON TRENT
SURREY
PORTSMOUTH
DROITWICH

NR17 2LQ
BAMBER BRIDGE
BLYTH RCAD
CAMBRIDGESHIRE
KENLEY

60 BROOK STREET
AYLESFORD
LONDOM

WOC2N 5E)

STOCKE POGES
WEST LOTHIAN
LINCOLN

RG21 8ZB

PO9 50D

STAFFS

WIGAN

ML3 GPL

FINHAM, COVENTRY
HAVANT

EAST HARLING
EPSOM
SCARCROFT
TERRINGTON ST CLEMENT
NORTHANTS
NORFOLK

CAMBS

WASS 1WA
MANCHESTER
WITAN GATE WEST
WOLVERHAMPTON
READING

JULIETTE WAY
SURREY

LEEDS

BRISTOL

BIRTLEY

CHESHIRE

KENT

NORTH YORKSHKIRE
BRADFQROD

EYE

WARRINGTON CHESHIRE, WAL 1LE
NORTHAMETON, NN1 2AA
STAFFS, DE14 2WF

KT16 BAA

HANTS, PO2 8RQ

WORCS, WRS OLW

PRESTON, PRS 8BF
HARWORTH, DN11 8NE
CBb 2WW

SURREY, CR8 5JF
GLASGOW, G40 2AB
KENT, ME20 7AF

SW1Y 4RP

BUCKINGHAMSHIRE, SL2 4J5
EH534 7XG
LNS BEU

W52 7PD
LANCS, WN2 2HS

CV3 B6BR

POS 5J8

NORFOLK, NR16 25N
SURREY, KT19 94P
LEEDS LS14 3WP
NORFOLK, PE34 4HR
NN8 4LW

NR19 swWw

CB6 35T

M22 4FW

MILTON KEYNES, MK9 1DS

WV1ZUA

RG7 45A

SOUTH OCKENDON ESSEX, RM15 4YG
GU6 SLW

LS10 45Y

BS48 1WW

CO DURHAM, DH2 1AW
5X14 1YL

TN24 8ZL

Y012 SRN

BD3 7YD

SUFFOLK




HHY vE3d "NNAT SONIN LNIWNIID 1S NOLONIBYIL
FHT 83N ‘QYIHSILYD

N3Z TEd] M04dNS
NNY ZEJI ‘SANNINOI 1S AHNE
ANB BTLD

485 ¥3d 'HON0YORYILId
Z95 930 "JYIHSATHIG
146 782 ‘390I188WVD

SA9 TdM
ZNZ THN
9NZ TYN
JHB BNL

X9 ZTWD %3553
NN9 SUN "HIIMYON

Ty 9T0S
Yd$ SNW 'SINATN NOLUW
dyt 525

83% EW 'HILSIHINVIN
X1v TND ‘AFHYNS

QDL ETML XISNAAIW
OHY 1) ‘ATWUNS

¥QAL 559 0LSE
MMBE BTUN

49 YEAD

X3SSNS 153m

M6 €EH3

NOONOT

NOONOT

WYHONOWAM
A0IB0ON

AO4HON
IAWO0DAM HOIH
NNZ £EW

1045148

NVE 88HD "YA1SaHD
JYIHSABY3Q
ANQOBTYN

415 PEAW “SINATA NQLTIW
NTOIWON

XML SN

ANV LINUVIN
INNIAY HLJID

SM3B 17O
SAONMIWQ3I LS A¥NE
Qv0y NIQWY
THHONIHDL3

Vv6 ET3IN
NOLONIHYIM
INYNOBHSY

NOLSIH X3vd NOISIA
HXT €830
Q13143 Mm
HOIMYON

HOIMYON

LN3X ‘390148w3av3
DYz 2o

DYT 98

WYHN3I53

av0d ONOWVIQ

Q81 55
NOLdWYHINOS
TUHTMONA
AT1SNUYE

rao g8
SAINHIONINNIALS
ay¥o3a1Ne
WVYHL13d
NIQWIN MIN
avoy NOGHOD
NOHYON
ATIMEBYM
ATIMYHD
HOYNBNIA3
30AH 3HL

30AH 3HL

VV9 {8IN

3NV NOLNS 440
IWVHNYY
WyH343d
X3553490
YILSIHINVIA
INVI TIVMLYOd
3901H8ONYH
Q131443L53HD
H10JHON
SANYI3AYTE
QY0J13HL
NTOJNIN

THW 3HL

ISAOH ABOLOIA L2 X080 d
PMOLSONISYE

HLHOMX!

3SNOH HO3N

35070 13dVHO ¥

ANAL NOdN F1LSYIMIN

QvOY SNYAIY ‘TZ6ST L¥N 15043344
AY1D 3HL NI LLQJAYHO

AV SHIATHD

ISLIGETEL )

L3XOHOd

WYHNIIV

TIvH ALNNQD

AV 3SIHAYILNI

MOO5VID

G1313d3HS

AYYd SSINISNG STHISYNN SAI0D
Ayvd SNAWOHY 9

MODSVID

avoy AINVO

35070 NOSIgHVH
NOWWOJ aNOLSAIS
H2IMINOYE L5IM
IHYNDS NYINQEYH €
35012 338L LANTYAM
INNIAY QOOMINTI ‘05 X048 Od
JHYNDS 5324039 15
ALY1S3 ONINQYHL Jdvd 15v3
WYHONOWAM

HHvd NOO¥EHOVL

AVM TIENOVIA

IYYNDS TVAILS3

3SNOH 3WANNOD
35NOH FTVANIT0D

INAL NOdN 3TLSYIMAN
IAHA INNESIHD

avoy WYHDNDIDNE M3N
PIOT TNOIVM

OvOH NOILYNOYOD

13M LITYULS ONIDI 2P
30v1d MVMLYOd

avOy M¥vd SN3IND

ANV HLHOJHOLS
JYVNDS WWAILS2S

JAIHA SNYINO3IA

TIHSY

04£ %08 Od

£ LINN

JYLNID GYYD OVIHSILYD

¥15 X018 Od

QVOY MaN Lb

G3LIWN NODIS

3SNOH 413143903

J¥vd HIYON

JYINID ONISSIDOU LNIWAYA
3412 LLODAVHA 'SANYIA00M
14N02 ¥IINOIJ FIIVISHYOM FHL
31Y1S3 WIHLSNANT NYILSIM
ISNOH ATTSIM

Qv0Y N¥N83102 80T

TINNOD ALNNOD ¥IOFHON
ISNOH IDANTTIEYIN

133418 LNIOIY 1SIM TIT
avoy GN3SQUYM 7

1P LINA

IASNOH ASOTONHIIL

JAINA NVMIAHVE 12T
ISNOH JILNVILY

ISNOH YIMOd

3514 ANYIJOOM ST
133415 390148 LY3¥D S0
TOHINOD 110342
JSNOH IDVIHYYD
3SNOH HLIWS

YIMOLD

g6 LINN

687 X048 Od

JAIMG ¥YNIHLY
FOOCHEMOAVIW €
OVON NYIH1O70S
XIVOEW dd

ZTYOEN dd

AL

AYYd SSINISNE WYHONOWAM
ASNOHWYYS FHL
3SNOH HL38vYZN3
3440 AvIH

3SMOH S.OND

YANID NOILYLSINIWGY
ISNOH TYLIdvD

ISNOH VINNVLIE

AYM QUVYHIYO LS
14¥N0D NDIMSNNYB
IS0 SIMIT ST
$3JIAHIS HAWOLSND

INAMOHE W L
INMNYIYLS

JIELI312 NYIHLNOS

QALIAIN SINAYIS TOHLNOD 1S3 NS
ar NO2IS

017 534I¥44v,a NOTWS

1qv

QL1 dNOHD ¥ IN IVACYH

Q11 TOYINGD 133y

QL1 SNOILNIOS DNIDYNOSAY JuNd

AL1 4NOYD SHd

Q171 SW00313L QYvMmIY

$IDIAHIS ONINYIID I8 4

NINNOD ALNNOD AIOJHON

WOI313L ININ

T NOILYN

dNOYD 80T AW

Q17 (93N} ONIZYID YILAWNS NV
AVOAYIN

$3IAYIS INFWIDYNYIN NMOL NOGNOY
QL1 AYINOILVAS B ANRIdMY]

SOND

EOEET]

$5INISNE HOS S2ILS1901

Q11 {SYINOILYLS) HLIWS NY|

411 STIAMIMIVH

QL7 33YINNDD AVMITHS

QALIAN IDNYNIS IDHOAN] S8Y

Q1111830 133410

123810 ¥314N0D

LINIWLYVEIA IDYINI ILTINOD FHL
Q1759 YOV

417 SNOILNIOS LNFANDIOS SILA8
$SANYNG

ONIINIYIINGD 18

$32)1AH3S VA0S L8
SNOIYIINAIWWODITAL HSILIYE

A134YS 2 ONINIVHL TYNOILYNHILNI VINNVLINE
14399iH IN3¥8

NINNOD ANYINDIYE

Q11 53D1AY3S ILSYM V441

YIMYIN 3DV SNYINAYY3E

d11 LI0¥IHIVIB

QL7 AZNYNIS INIWINDI ANYILODS 30 HNvE
QL7 SNIFHISANIM OLNY

SNOLLYTIVASNI OLNY

AL {(IN) SIHAYIS TYIZNYNIA NIDYMSHTOA
QL1 NOILI3LOYd IS THHSY

HILYM NYIONY




TODD HAYES LTD

TRENDEX

TROWBRIDGE DESPATCHLTD
WOLTERS KLUWER (UK} LTD

AP RTELECOMS

TUDOR EDWARDS

MRS BARRELL

S 8 Marketing, Design and Print Limited
Cannock Chase Council

London Borough of Havering

Barnsley Metropalitan Borough Council
South Norfolk Council

South Norfolk Council

Warrnington Borough Council

Ipswech Borough Council

Cheimsford Borough Council

St Albans City & Dustrict Council

ADT Fire & Security plc

South Lanarkshire Council

South Lanarkshire Council

Investec Asset Finance

Bank of Scotland

Leeds City Council

Npower Ltd

Southern Water Services Limsted
Rother District Council

Southern Water Services Limited
Brittaria International Traiming and Safety
Overburys

Sunligjht Services Group Ltd

Lombard Morth Central cfo BDO LLP
Premium Credit Ltd

Cambridge Water Company

PRS for Music

Bustness Energy Solutions

Hudson Laundry Services

Wescot Credit Services Ltd

HM Revenue & Customs

The Insolvency Service

Barnsley Metropolitan Boraugh Counail
Birmingham City Council

Bolsover District Council

Bradford Metropolitan District Council
Brackland District Council

Bromley

Cambridge City Council

Cannock Chase District Council

Cardiff County Council

Chelmsford Borough Council

HENDERSON BUSINESS CENTRE
OYEZSTRAKER OFFICE SUPPLIES

S WOODMARSH

145 LONDON ROAD

APPOINTMENT HOUSE

4 PARK SQUARE

92 CALAMINT ROAD

Plot 11 Millway

Cwic Centre, PO Box 28

Town Hall

Benefits & Taxation Division

Queens Head

The Swan Inn

PO Box 13

15t Floor, West Wing

Cwvic Centre

Civic Centre

The Sumrmit

Brandon Gate

Brandon Gate

c/o RSM Tenon Recovery

4th Floor, Charterhall House South
PO BOX 6008

Bridge House

Southern House

PO Box 60

Southern House

Wymondham Business Park Chesnut Drive
3 Upper King Street

4 Grosvenor Place

55 Baker Street

60 East Street

90 Fulbourne Road

PO BOX 4575

3 Darwin Court Hawking Place Bispam
Regal Lane, Grovemere Court

PO Box 137

Debt Management, Enforcement and Insolvency
Redundancy Payments Dffice

The Executve Drrector of Finance & Property
Resources Department {Revenues & Benefits)
Sherwood Lodge

Business Rates

Elizabeth House

Directar of Resources

Mandela House

Local Taxation & Benefits Section
County Hall

Civic Centire

VY ROAD

SALES LEDGER DEPT
NORTH BRADLEY
kKINGSTON UPON THAMES
PHILIP FORD WAY
LEEDS

WITHAM

Old Mill Lane Industrial Estate
Beecroft Road

Main Road

PQ Box €3

2 Bridewell Street

23 Church Plain

21 Rylands Street
Grafton House

Duke Street

St Paters Street
Hanworth Road
1leechlee Road

1 Leechlee Road
Salishury House
Chester

2 Great George Street
200 Cleugh Road

PO Box 41

Bexhill an Sea

PO Box 41
Wymondham
Norwich

London

london

Epsom

Cambridge

Worthing

Blackpool Lancashire
Soham

Hull

Durrington Bridge House
8- 9th Floors Cebalt Square
PO Box 63

PO Box S

Oxeroft Lane

3rd Floor

Walpole Loke

Civic Centre

4 Regent Street

PO 8ox 28

Cardiff CF10 4UwW
Duke Street

NORWICH

29 EASTERN WAY
WILTSHIRE

KT2 65R

SILFIELD 4
L51 2NE

6CMH 2XX
Mansfield Woodhouse
Cannock

Romferd

Barnsley
Wymondham
Laddan

Warrington

Russell Road
Chelmsford

St Albans
Sunbury-on-Thames
Hamilton

Hamilton

31 Finsbury Circus
CH88 3AN

Leeds

Hull

Worthing

TN39 3ZF

Worthing

Norfolk

Neorfolk

SWi1X 7DL

WI1U7EU

Surrey

CB1IJN

BN11 9AR

FY2 OJW
Cambnidgeshire
HU2 8HF

Barnington Road

83 - 85 Hagley Road
Barnsley
Birmingham B4 7AB
Bolsover

Britannia House
Dereham

Stockwell Close
Cambnidge C82 1BY
Civic Centre

Chelmsford CM1 1JE

NORFOLK, NRS BBF
BURY ST EDMUNDS, IP32 7AB
BA14 05A

WYMONDHAM, NR1B 9AQ

Nottinghamshire, NG19 9BG
Staffordshire, W511 18G
RM1 38B

S70 2T

NR18 DAR

NR14 61X

WA 18BN

Ipswich IP1 2DE

Essex CMI 1JE

Herts ALl 3JE
Middlesex TW16 SDB
ML3 OX}

ML3 X

London EC2M 55Q

Ls2 IR
HUS 15N
BN13 3NZ

BN13 3NZ
NR18958
NR3 1RL

KT17 1HB

CB7 5BA

Worthing, BN12 45E
Birmingham, B16 8QG
§7027)

Chesterfield 544 6NF
HaltIngs

Norfolk NR19 1EE
Bromley BR1 3UH

Beecroft Road



HYE rOd 'sIUeH
Qd8 T2
S85919

M6 TWD

X3553 ‘pIojswiay)

18915 pUBBAR[D

MHT ZEYN JIoyns
192415 J@yJeunanng

HIZ TNS UopLImg
NYT ZTdl HIOHNS
Jauidald 15aph

DAT OTYM 5Y3|9H 15
DT 0TYM SU3|BH 1§
192115 5,09134 15

[1AGRA
AXZ STUN YIIMION
X0 1N uoywey

HY6 164 [Inyes

ART 1S PIRYI2YS
4NT 595 Weyayioy

HS0 ZHY ASLINg
HvE 868 Yduppay

YVS TTAJ BolEaUNN

331 TNN voidweyon
N8 SENQ sadioyiza))
¥d EpOS anysduey

B88EF Twd plojlioy

X1T ZE1 Aty

| 3URD AMID

30T T4l Yawmsd,

Wans Aayues

$0Z €N %0500

932 ¥13Q 2ayspioyers
3T TNQ J3sERg
d41 102 Ja15ayd|0]
YHT OTNS PI3YS3)IoEN

YInowsyiod
%2553

way

X3553

UM

1AZ TZNO Suniom
Juipjing |ediuniy
10159M07

ISNOH UMOL MIN
N11 STOD %9553
18248 pijan3
adpuqpoom

asnoy Aemsdury
13305 uonetediod
139415 uoeIOdI0n
[ua) 1)

TdZ £EIN SPIFIYS YInog
Aep uordwdig
uojens 3uoy

peoy aa|yoes |
35N0H |12Uno)

HO6 TAS AInqsmasys
flEH umo]

308|d J9q|EM

JZ€ BENL X255N5 35€3
23e8)9y

13a.18 umuwmu_d.

IVE TOd yinowsiiod
peoy uo3o)

18y 19N weydunion

aJenbs sapnas
1BING [|OUN
154nypuiy

LV 9TIN J9158YIUBy
Nd6 £13 Uopuo)
peoy ey

806 LNT sama

2410 PIRYALBYD

p 150de113)ag

PeOY ([2550Y £1-51
jied aper] 1shelen)
YINoULE), 1e3Ig
juds] ugdn uoung
1ava15 3)nQg

18NS yH
jegumo]

ugyiw

piojswiay)

heq ausey
pioyswipy)

peoy Suiasdiey
asenbsg Ja1saon0|o
ZX08 Cd

96 X08 Od

S%X08 0d
B3IS-UO-UDIZE[D
IO AAID

|I'H uoy a3y

01¥ %08 Qd

FsNoy vjoaun
sNOH ujosun
SO [IAUNOT) 1510
SBIH0 DIAID G [[BH UMOL
SO [1UNC] YL
aue uems

alen uopueig
T9LT %08 Od

6v/F 08 Od

OTET X0g Od
Buipiing 21D
E9%-UO-[|Iyxag
PeOY plalja)Ised
IIEH umoyr

2.enbg [leyp|ing
IIBH umo)

189235 uolNg

HINT 24N Yoy
lleyping ayl
$331)30 I

peocy naineag
95¢ 08 Od

948 X08 O4d

{IEH UmO L

X0T 691 |oodiaan
821 x08 Od

Urg 751 spaa
sBuippng fediaiungy
sajey ssausng
ISNOH UoyeIDy
asnoH 1shje1eD)
uiefd HeH

lleH umoL

25NOH SapeuuQjOsn
988 X0 Od

BE X089 Od

PEOY BUOISIBAlY ¥T
sA97 vouue) gL

SuapJeg suaenpD 9

3NUIAY SEINT 28
1JOIIMOPEIIN

SRR MY

uMIIDAS SeY SSAUNSNY
$31jRUBE PUR SINUBARY
IS $31J5UdY R SANUAABY
anuany Jaid 06-88

ER[VIVE]

WES] S3ley ssamsng
WoISIAIg WO IBXE L

any O sajey ssauisng
UDIDTS SIJAURY 1§ SANUDAY
JINYPO BIUBLY JAYD

(ygy) vun wwpy [enua)
B6CE x08 Od

53IAJ25 BNUBABY

Saley JIsAU0g-uoN
SpIEMY pUR 3WO0DU|
sujauag 1§ Senu3AdY
s30Unosay alelodro]
S92IAIDS |BIDUEULY

09 x08 Od

1IEH Umo]

UDIIIAS S3IBY SSAUISNEY
SRPO NAMD)

1U3WIRINJ0IH 1§ AJUeULy
lleypng sy

leH Ao

511)8Uag 7 SANUBARY JO pesH
uawpedsq aaueuly

uneD aaaddy

BI1AI3G SJRY STAUISNG
BIALIS SIYIUIY 1§ SINUIADY
$9IIAITS BNUBARY

TI0Z Xo8 Od

u0I}I@S VoLjexe ] [eI0T)

09 x08 Od

Ualag s9ley ssauisng
3DIAIIS SIJUBY 1§ $INUAAIY
32O I1ey ssauisng ayj
U01123§ SeY S5IUISNY

l1eH Umaj

uaies Juig sanuanay
59DIAJBS |EIJUEULY
Juawadevey anosay
BDIAIBS BIUEUY

HosuRaIQg BIVY

Buiiyan eaaagay

BUA] SLYD

Asuuay Jaydoisuyd

PIaywolg 3jjaiteq

PuUNoD YyEnosog Fuiyom

|1Puno?) yanoiog eI,

|IPUROZY 1HASI] ABUBAB M,

punod ydnodog uoiBusiem

flauno 1u3s|g Sulpua)l

uno) yEnalog uopuims

112UNDY) 1011I5H] [BISEOD JIOYNS
112UNo3 YEnoJog 831 UO UOIYI0IS
PUNOY SUBjaH 15

|12UNED SUBJBH IS

[12UNOY 1035 Sueqpy 15

|13uno) apisaudl yinos

{12UR0D) 12UI51 19513LUDS YINOS
|12URG73 Y| OJION YINOS

J12UN0 BNYSYIEUET YINOS

punosy ySnodog ueljodoula Jinyos
IIpune) anysdoiys

11sunc) A plRaiyays

uno) ydnolog ueodonian weysayioy
|12UN02 12141513 J3Y10Y

Paunos yBnosog peaisueq 1 a1ediay
ouned Yanolog Yonuppay

{uno: A3 Yanowsuiog

Jounod Yy3noiog Y1IoMmpag g uojeIunN
pung) Ay weydupion

j12une] AN yapmaon

1Pune) Yanotog uojdweylion
JI2UNEY BAYSUOIUN ISEI YHON
|13UNGD 133SI 152104 MBN

pouned Al Jassyuey

152404 Weyi|ep 30 YyInolog uopuot
Supssaey jo yInoiog uopuoy

JI2unod Ang joodisan

[12Una) 32UISIG SaM]

oune AND spagn

112una) yanoiog uelodoisy Agjsmouy
115UNO? SS3[3JY

2unes yanoaoq yamsd)

jpuno) ySnosog uoyjeH

|2UN0D YyEnosog Yinowse, 1eein
11PUN07) Y3noaog aiyspIoyels 1se3
fauned y8nosog ueljodonay Ja1seaueq
12unoy YyInoaog 1315a4yn0D

pauno? 1583 BAYsayd




Tony Fitzjohn
Kerry Hutton
Janet Huttan
Fiona Lynch
Sabrina Morriss
Breda O'Doherty
Valerie Pearson
Hesd: Shuttle
Beverly Thompson
fean Millington
Cheryl Baker
Deanne Bynam
Sarah Cottan
Timothy James Hutton
Jennifer Kemish
Debra Mills
toanne Pendreigh
James Andrew Purdie
Michelle Webster
Karen Hutten
Denise Blake
Jefferson Blake
Kimberte Eatough
lan Ebanks
Wendy Marsden
Marie Butters
Nicky Donovan
Suzanne Farley
Regmald Ernest Lee
Tracey Balhatchet
Mandy Brinkley
David Rhone
Mercedes Utton
Johr Brown

Kewvtn Johnson
Tracey Dunwoody
lan Wooding
Cedric Booles
Denise Ashwin
Tess Grantham
Neil Bowden

12 Marina Grove

142 Milten Road

105 Balfeur Road

EQS Lankstone Student Village
9 Euston Road

109A Victoria Road South
41 Kendal Avenue

28 Bewis Road

19 Salconiea Avenue

7 Low Grange Square
Flat1

28 Wilvertey Place

37 Elm Crescent

30 Forest Edge

44 Tnistan Close

29 Forest Edge

Penlee

41 Hobart Drive

64 Forset Edge

C/0 Falcon

15 Manmeouth Close

1B Woodyard Lane

48 Ewell Road

1 Brockenhurst Gardens
330 Henry Street

24 Maderia Close

34 Falkland Road

53 Browning Clase

40 Ascension Close

¢/o 42 Winkleberry Centre
C/0 Thurnscoe Hotel
C/OEdge Of Town PH
C/OEdge Of Town P H
C/0 Leather Bottle PH
/0 Rosemary Branch
805 Lendon Road

C/O Foundry Arms

C/0 Queens Tap

C/0 Kings Head

C/O The Forge

C/0 King Edward ¥11 Ph

Partsmouth
Southsea
Partsmouth
Furze Lane
Portsmaouth
Portsmouth
Copnar
Narthend
Copmer
Thurnscoe
Ashette Court
Blackfield

Hyth

Fawley

Calshot

Fawley

Calshott Road
Hythe

Fawley

The Square, Fawley
Wollaton
Wollaton
Wotlaton
Marmon Road
Sneintan

Popley 2

Hants

Popley

Papley 2
Basingstoke
Houghton Road
4 Regents Square
4 Regents Square
Shrub End Read
Coldhams Lane
Derby

83 Artillery Street
74 Station Road
27 White Hart Street
118 Philadelphia Lane
121 High Street

Hants
Pertsmouth
Hants
Southsea
Hants

Hants
Portsmauth
Portsmouth
Portsmauth
Rotherham
The Square
Southampton
South Hampton
Southampton
Southampton
Southampton
Fawley
Southampton
Southampton
Southampton
Notts
Nottingham
Nottingham
Carlton
Nottingham
Basingstoke

Basingstoke
Basingstoke
Hants
Thyrnscoe
Northampton
Northampton
Shrub End
Cambndge
Derbyshire
Colchester
Swindon
Thetfard
Norwich
Tihshelf

PO3 BHD

Hants, PO4 8PN

POL ONH
Portsmouth, PO4 BLW
PO4 8RY

POS 2BW

Hants, PO3 5AX
Hants, PO2 BAT
Hants, PO3 6LD
Yorkshire, 563 OLF
Fawley, SO45 1DD
Hants; SO45 1XW
Hants, S045 3PQ
Hants, S045 15M
Hants, SO46 1BN
Hants, SO045 1FN
Southampten, 5045 1DW
Hants, 5045 6F)
Hants, 5045 1FN
Hants, 045 1DD
NGB 2)Q

NGB 1GW

NGB8 2DE

NG3 2HT

NG2 4QT

Hants, RG24 9AY
RG24 9PH

Hants, RG24 9DQ
Hants, RG24 9BA
RG23 88U
Ratherham, 563 0JX
Nerthants, NN1 2NG
Northants, NN1 2NG
Colchester Essex, CO3 4RH
Cambs, CB1 31H
DE24 BUM

Essex, CO1 210
Wiltshire, SN1 10G
Norfolk, IP24 1AA
Norfolk, NR3 315
B26 1DG




